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Estimate.





Collections and Mixed Lots.

1
Accumulation in medium carton, which looks like it is possibly largely undisturbed since 


about the 1940s or 1950s. Includes a handful of pocket stockbooks of world stamps, very 


often with interesting material, sometimes with mint items, but age and storage have made 


some things stick together. Also some covers, numbers of UK penny reds, a folder of mint 


blocks (mixed countries inc. many Afghanistan but again much adherence), tins of 


duplicates, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

2
Very large world collection in thirty-four albums. Commonwealth is strongest, with the 


West Indies best amongst that. Generally quite an untidy appearance, with re-used pages 


and so on, but still moderately useful in a “modest but large” sort of way. (1,000s) Very 


heavy. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£260.

3
An assorted lot with two albums of UK 1981-96 commems in m.m. pairs, a bundle of 


Singapore FDCs, some mixed covers, a world collection in a Worldex album, etc. 
£120.

4
A broken old Oppens album of 1884 with a world collection mainly up to about 1910 


(some into 1920s). Typical content – some scarce, some common, many damaged, nearly 


all stuck-down, but inc. e.g. a tatty penny black, some interesting Italian States, etc. 


Majority foreign, some picking done. (100s) Also a lesser colln. in another album. 
£100.

5
Large world collection in seventeen folders, all stamps noted with catalogue prices but 


otherwise in rather random fashion. Some loose also. (1,000s) 
..
..
£100.

6
Two large and heavy cartons containing nine varied albums/stockbooks of stamps, several 


albums of UK PHQ cards, albums of mixed covers, modern postcards, a few UK PSBs 


seen, plus various others loose. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
£100.

7
Two large cartons containing another shop clear-out. Contains stuff that hasn’t sold, 


some that we never wanted in the first place, some we realise we’ll never get round to 


sorting, the remains of properties we have bought perhaps to get one item, and so on. All 


world – stamps, some covers, mixed odds and ends.(
..
..
..
£100.

8
Large carton of a collector’s odds with a Polish slant – although mixed world is present. 


Includes loose stamps, many covers, postcards, some pages, etc., etc. (1,000s) (
80.

9
Two old collections in Strand albums, a scattered Commonwealth collection in Ideal album 


(for Commonwealth c.1916-29), Austria collection in printed album, some New Zealand, 


and mixed others loose. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
80.

10
Four albums and six stockbooks of mixed world stamps, plus various others. Includes some 


Commonwealth omnibus. (Many 100s) A few coins also. 
..
..
75.

11
World collection in five ledger-style albums. A straightforward old fashioned collection, 


with bits of interest here and there, especially in Commonwealth. (1,000s) 
..
75.

12
Carton with two albums of W.Germany, an album and stockbook of German States, pages 


of Europe (about 1920 inc. Plebiscite issues), some pages of UK, and others. (100s) 
75.

13
Many hundreds of world stamps on pages and stockcards. Generally quite modern bias and 


inc. many sets and some m.s. etc. Good mix for general collector. 
..
75.

14
Assortment inc. USA 1998 Year Book, a few UN in album, stockbook of Australia (mint 


face stated c.$200.), and others. 
..
..
..
..
75.

15
Old Strand album with a general world collection mainly up to about 1940s (some later). 


Includes better mint in UK (1939-48 2/6 brown m.m., 1948 S.W. £1 u.m.) and Sweden 


(1930s commems). (Many 100s) Also a few loose. (
..
..
..
75.

16
Small fruit box filled with pages, packets and stockcards with a wide variety of stamps. 


Reasonable mix, some unusual. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
60.

17
Carton with two albums and one stockbook of UK and Commonwealth (s.t.c. c.£1,000.), 


plus four albums of USA, and two of W.Germany. (100s) 
..
..
60.

18
Carton with six stockbooks (dupl. used UK, Ireland m. & u., others), two cover albums of 


Ireland FDCs (c.75, 1981-88), packets of loose stamps, etc. 
..
..
60.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

19
Large and varied mix in carton inc. several albums of world stamps (one with Common-


wealth 1953 Coronation m.m.), album of UK FDCs 1983-90, Rowland Hill colln., Taiwan 


presentation folder, shoebox of loose stamps in packets, etc. (1,000s) 
..
60.

20
Medium box with roughly 260 covers (mainly UK FDCs 1960s-90s), some UK presentation 


packs  (late 60s/early 70s), and mixed world stamps. 
..
..
..
50.

21
Large accumulation in five boxes. Much of the bulk is in cheap UK and foreign meter 


marks, mixed covers (commercial and philatelic), but other things also such as duplicated 


Brasil stamps, some modern mint Commonwealth, etc. ( 
..
..
50.

22
World mix mainly in envelopes and packets. Mainly cheap material but in good variety, 


with lots of pictorials. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
50.

23
Carton with two general world albums, three albums (plus loose) of UK FDCs (1960s to 


early 2000s), and other odds. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

24
Improved album with only a patchy, partly remaindered, collection, but includes UK 1840 


1d black (4-margin, heavy crease) and 2d blue (4-margin, small stain). (100s) (
50.

25
Stockbook with a whole-world mint and used mix, generally not too many of the 


commonest stamps, numerous medium values. (c.2,500) (
..
..
50.

26
Big mixed lot with a suitcase of world stamps in tubs and packets, more in little tins, a 


shoebox of UK FDCs, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
40.

27
Box of mixed albums and stockbooks inc. Commonwealth, HK. (1,000s) 
..
40.

28
Large stockbook of world early to modern, includes W.Germany 1949 Refugee Relief set 


(4) m.m. (cat.£150., 30pf short perf.). (1,000s) (
..
..
..
40.

29
Varied accumulation with a world collection in binders, other albums, a quantity of world 


kiloware in two smaller boxes, a shoebox of postcards, etc. (
..
..
35.

30
General world collection in Meteor album (100s), three albums of Sumner Collection Great 


Historic Stamps First Day Covers, and others. 
..
..
..
35.

31
Three folders of items unsold in a stamp club's sale, the total s.t.c.£1,350 and priced to sell 


at £180. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

32
Shoebox with more than 200 stockcards containing mixed world stamps. Some are cheap, 


but most are medium value and inc. some mint sets etc. (100s) 
..
..
30.

33
General collection to about 1930s in Centurion album (100s), plus mixed others in album, 


medium stockbooks, and loose. 
..
..
..
..
30.

34
Old suitcase with three albums of mixed world, plus many others loose. (1,000s) 
30.

35
Small world colln. in two albums, and album of UK (with 90 mixed 1d reds, 1960s 


commems inc. blocks), and some loose. (100s) 
..
..
..
30.

36
General mix/accumulation, with loose stamps, world colln. in two albums, pages, a few 


FDCs, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

37
Three stockbooks with world ranges inc. UK, Portugal & Colonies, France, Germany, 


Poland, Canada, and others. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
24.

38
Varied lot with a folder of mixed covers (inc. some commercial European and Latin 


American), bundles of UK PHQ cards, mixed other covers and stamps. 
..
24.

39
Tatty old suitcase with mixed contents inc. fair numbers of UK inc. covers. 
..
24.

40
Carton with some albums and small stockbooks, mixed loose, a few packets of Lighthouse 


mounts, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

41
Medium box of all-world, largely 1950s/60s onwards sorted into envelopes by country (not, 


much UK) some still on paper. (
..
..
..
..
24.

42
Medium box of loose stamps (inc. some mint Ireland, few UK, NZ), FDCs (UK, NZ, etc.), 


and others. (
..
..
..
..
..

20.

43
Box with a bundle of UK FDCs/souvenir covers (inc. twenty sets of 1970 Mayflower covers, 


each with covers from Plymouth, Boston, Southampton, and Dartmouth), two stockbooks 


with small range of world stamps, etc. (
..
..
..
..
20.

44
Old suitcase filled with a generally cheap world mix. (Many 1,000s) 
..
20.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

45
Cheap world collection in five albums, probably dating from about 1960s. (100s) (
20.

46
World collection in three albums (some affected by damp), two cheap junior albums, plus 


ten UK Millennium presentation packs, etc. (
..
..
..
20.

47
A big sweetie tin filled with world off-paper stamps. (Many 1,000s) (
..
20.

48
Two slim stockbooks of Commonwealth, Germany, Norway and others, plus hundreds of 


other world stamps in packets. (
..
..
..
..
18.

49
Large stockbook well-filled with general world mix, mainly used. (1,000s) (
..
18.

50
Box of kiloware – mainly UK with some foreign. Proceeds to charity. (
..
15.

51
Stockbook with mixed countries, many foreign, many pictorial. (c.950, 7 m.s.) (
15.

52
Box with a few loose stamps, few cards, small stockbook with a few Malaya, two empty 


stockbooks, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

53
Couple of junior albums, a few UK packs/covers, UK 1986 year book, etc. (100s) (
15.

54
Stockbook of mixed countries, mainly foreign, inc. some less usual countries. (c.750) (
15.

55
Thousands of world stamps in envelopes etc, in box. (

..
..
15.

56
Long box with world (non-UK) off-paper mix. Approx. 240g net weight. (1,000s) (
15.

57
A similar lot, net weight c.240g. (
..
..
..
..
15.

58
A similar lot, net weight c.240g. (
..
..
..
..
15.

59
A similar lot, net weight c.240g. (
..
..
..
..
15.


60
British Commonwealth; nice big collection which looks like it has probably been stripped 


out of an old Imperial (or similar) album, and is now mounted in two modern Lighthouse 


hingeless albums. Almost entirely Queen Victoria to King George V, with just some KG6. 


Mixed mint and used, and with many medium or better values. Some better include British 


Solomon Is. 1907 set (7) u., 1908-11 set (11) mixed m./u., Canada 1897 Jubilee 6c m.m., 


15c m.m., 50c creased m.m., Cayman Is. 1902-3 set (5) m.m., Ceylon 1912-25 20r heavy u., 


100r fiscally used, Falkland 1891-1902 9d m.m., Hong Kong 1904-6 $2 g.u., $3 perfin used, 


Leeward Is. 1907-11 2/6 f.u., KUT 1904-7 2r u., Morocco Agencies KE7, Nauru 1916-23 


Seahorses 5/- and 10/- m.m. (possibly reperforated), Rhodesia 1911-13 3d, 4d m.m., etc., 


as well as dozens more catalogued in tens of pounds each, and hundreds cat. pounds each. 


Condition on the whole is good to fine, though odd faults in places. (c.3,000+) (
£1,000.

61
--; small bundle of stockcards with m. & u. seln. of mainly KG6 plus some earlier, and inc. 


useful in UK, Ireland, Leeward, S.W.A., HK, etc. (c.250+)
..
..
£100.

62
--; mint and used collection in New Ideal album (for stamps to 1936). Probably strongest 


in KG5 where there are many m.m. short sets etc. (100s) 
..
..
80.

63
--; an old Imperial album with spaces for stamps up to 1928 (some later included), 


generally quite sparse but with bits of interest here and there. (100s) 
..
70.

64
--; old stockalbum of KG6 issues only, mint and used inc. many short sets, omnibus sets. 


(c.1,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

65
--; SG King George VI printed album with a remainder mint and used collection. Some 


decent stamps included; some others with toning. (c.1,500) (
..
..
60.

66
--; stockbook of mixed KG6 inc. some UK (this with some high values and watermark 


varieties). Mint and used inc. some omnibus sets. (c.950) (
..
..
50.

67
--; stockbook of countries alphabetically St. Lucia to Zimbabwe, all mint, and of mixed 


periods, but most in 1930s-70s, mixed dupl. (c.1,400) (
..
..
50.

68
--; remainder collection in New Age album with a scattering of mint stamps of the early QE 


period. Also a stockbook of mint UK, mainly 1960s commem multiples. (100s) (
24.

69
--; stockbook of Canada (inc. a few better values and some Newfoundland), South Africa, 


and a few others. Also further in slim stockbook. (100s) (
..
..
24.

70
--; packet with approx. 200 used Victorian stamps - mixed countries and quality. 
20.

71
--; stockbook of Australia and New Zealand mainly used with sparser earlier, through to 


modern issues, with dupl. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
20.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

72
British Commonwealth; Omnibus; 1935 S.Jubilee (c.50, mainly m.m. odds but inc. 


Australia and HK m.m. sets), 1937 Coronation (c.198 in m.m. sets), and 1953 Coronation 


(complete m.m. inc. UK four-blocks). (
…
..
..
..
35.

73
--; --; 1981 Royal Wedding u.m. collection in four albums, with stamps, m.s., sheetlets, 


booklets, and panes. (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

74
Europe; large stockbook with good range of mint and used France (many 100s inc. many 


medium values, Red Cross issues) plus Spain, Monaco, San Marino, Andorra. (1,000s) (
60.

75
--; stockalbum of Austria, France, Belgium, Netherlands, and others. Much is mint about 


1960s/70s. (c.1,200) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

76
--; stockbook of Portugal (c.500+), another of Switzerland (c.300 inc. many Pro Juventute), 


one of Yugoslavia (c.450), and a small one of Albania (115) and Gibraltar (150+) (
20.

77
Foreign; bundle of 58 remainder club exchange books, mixed countries and periods, 


though the bulk is of used odds. Remainders PTSA approx.£950. (this generally at about 


20% catalogue). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

78
Foreign; stockbook with Netherlands (some reasonable sets, and inc. a 1665 cover to 


Anvers), Monaco, Belgium, Norway (inc. 10ø and 1925 Svalbard 20ø on 1931 cover with 


Longyearbyen c.d.s., 1946 Haakon high value set u.m., other reasonable issues around 


WW2), etc. Also a few pages and stockcards of mixed countries. (100s) (
..
80.

79
--; small bundle of pages from an old printed album, mainly of stamps in the period up to 


about 1910s. Mixed countries inc. some interest in China and Denmark. (100s)
..
40.

80
Latin America; two large stockbooks (one broken) containing thousands of mint and used 


stamps of mixed countries, often with duplication, but a good overall range. 
..
40.

81
Scandinavia; bundle of stockleaves with dupl. used accum. Finland, Norway, and Sweden, 


mainly about 1950-90, dupl. up to about x10. Decent proportion of f.u. commems. S.t.c. 


£1,300+ (1,000s) (

..
..
..
..
..
80.

82
Thematic; Art; extensive collection in five stockbooks/album (plus some loose). Wide 


range, often in sets, mainly paintings, and largest number u.m. Includes Cuba, Czechoslo-


vakia, amongst many other countries. Problem of adhesion on a small number. (100s) 
60.

83
Covers; an enticing accumulation in box. The feel of it is that someone (probably about the 


1930s and 1940s) has put aside any unusual or interesting covers they have found, probably 


among larger quantities. Many ordinary covers are also included. Whole world mix, inc. 


some UK pre-stamp, then mainly commercial mail with airmails, censors, postal stationery, 


shipping, and all sorts. Condition is mixed, but very interesting. (100s) 
..
£300.

84
--; interesting album of airmail covers of 1930s, mainly first or special flights, with UK 


1934 Inverness-Orkney, Orkney-Inverness, 1935 London-Budapest, Budapest-London, 


1929 London-Berlin (with red triangular label), London-Bucharest, 1933 Liverpool-Buenos 


Aires by Zeppelin and two others similar, 1934 Nyasaland-S.Rhodesia (2), 1935 Nyasaland-


Mozambique, 1936 Australia-London with “Damaged By SEA WATER” cachet (Scipio flying 


boat crash), 1936 Bombay-London from same crash, 1934 UK APEX souvenir cover with 


special cancel, etc. (30). Also some similar worldwide from early 1960s (20) 
..
£100.

85
--; mixed bundle inc. some better e.g. 1874 Berlin to Edinburgh (with 1874 2½g SG 29), 


1899 Singapore to Leith (with five Straits Settlements stamps cancelled by slightly unclear 


French YOKOHAMA Á MARSEILLE datestamp), 1898 New Zealand to Edinburgh (with PO 


OFFICIALLY SEALED labels, tone spots), etc. (c.50+) (
..
..
..
50.

86
--; Pacific Airmails; 1941 group of five souvenir covers from Fiji to USA/Hawaii, all by 


First Transpacific Airmail, each with Fiji stamps cancelled 14 November, all with the 


“Fijian's Head” cachet (in violet, though one in black), and showing different stages of the 


journey. (One shows the novelty of a receipt backstamp one day earlier than the posting date, 


due to having crossed the International Date Line.) (5)
..
..
..
50.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

87
Covers; Pacific Airmails; 1941 seln. of six covers, all by First Transpacific Airmail, each 


with Fiji stamps, all with the “Fijian's Head” cachet (in violet, though one in black), and 


showing different stages of the journey, two of these censored. Also 1947 First Flight 


cover Fiji to Sydney. (7)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

88
--; --; 1947 group of five souvenir covers from Australia, by First Airmail Flight by Pan 


American Airways, addressed to Noumea, Suva, Canton Is., Honolulu, and San Francisco, 


each with cachet. (5)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

89
--; --; 1940-41 interesting collection of souvenir covers all with USA stamps (cancelled 


USA, Hawaii, or Canton Is.) with cachets for first flights of F.A.M.19, or similar. All 


written-up on pages. (22)
..
..
..
..
..
70.

90
--; --; 1947-75 collection of souvenir covers all with USA stamps, cancelled USA, 


Honolulu, Canton Is., Pago Pago, all with cachets for first flights etc. (15)
..
24.

91
--; --; 1940 (mainly) to 1947 attractive seln. of souvenir covers, all with New Caledonia 


stamps and cachets for first flights, all written-up on pages. (11)
..
..
50.

92
--; --; 1937-47 selection of souvenir covers with New Zealand stamps, each with cachet for 


first flight etc. (NZ-USA, NZ-Fiji, Auckland-Vancouver) (9)
..
..
30.

93
Perfins; packet with approx. 200 mixed non-UK.
..
..
..
20.

(
--; see also UK.

(
Forgeries; see Norway.

(
Cinderella; see Canada, UK (Telephone).

94
Literature; King George V Key Plates of the Imperium Postage and Revenue Design by 


Peter Fernbank, West Africa Study Circle 1997. (
..
..
..
20.

95
--; The Postage Stamps of New Zealand by Collins and Watts, volumes II, III, and IV, 


published by RPSLNZ, approx.1950-60. (
..
..
..
..
20.

96
--; Scots and Philately by The Alba Stamp Group (Trew and Burns), 2005, with 2007 


Supplement bound in. (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

(
--; see also Non-Philatelic (Books), and Poland.

97
Supplies (Second-Hand); a holdall with three stockbooks (as new), a “tidy box” of mounts, 


plus loose mounts, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

98
--; three Royal Mail, and four SG Malvern cover albums, all double-pocket. Also six other 


mixed stamp album binders. (
..
..
..
..
..
26.

99
--; SG Avon album with pages, SG Universal album (blue) with black interleaved pages, 


and red multiple-ring binder. 
..
..
..
..
..
15.





Non-Philatelic Items

(
Autographs; see Fiume.

100
Banknotes; folder with Bank of England 10/- (7), £1 (11), £5, mainly 1940s-80s, mixed 


condition. Also two others. (
..
..
..
..
..
35.

101
Books; mix of mainly quite modern transport subjects inc. three on mail coaches. (c.13) 
10.

102
Coins; general world mix in several tins, packets, etc. (c.12kg gross weight) (
..
60.

103
--; shoebox of mixed mainly UK inc. some pre-47 silver, modern souvenir items, etc. 
45.

104
--; small mix inc. a bag of UK silver threepences (c.200), odd loose, a few English £1 notes, 


etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

105
--; mix in box of mainly UK commemorative crowns (inc. 3 x £5), odd others. 
24.

106
--; mix in shoebox, mainly standard UK pre-decimal, some fairly modern foreign (inc. $16 


in Canadian notes), etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
12.

107
--; United Kingdom; 1906 half sovereign, VF. ▲
..
..
..
80.

108
--; --; 1913 sovereign, EF. ▲
..
..
..
..
..
£160.

is the symbol indicating that the lot will not be taken to the auction room.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Non-Philatelic Items, continued. 

109
Ephemera; two albums (Victorian/Edwardian ?) of family photographs, plus a postcard 


with design in silk by W.H.Grant (“Bonnie Scotland” with piper), and two Stevengraphs 


(QV and KE7, slightly toned). 
..
..
..
..
30.

110
Postcards; three shoeboxes of modern cards, UK and foreign, used and unused. (Est. 


c.2,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

111
--; old album with colln. of Scotland, England, and others. Inc. some better e.g. Lesmaha-


gow and Upper Bathgate railway stations, Motherwell Boy Scouts RP, etc. (c.270) 
£100.

112
--; modern collection in 17 albums plus loose, UK and foreign. (Est. c.1,000) (

10.




VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Tuesday 31 August to Saturday 4 September; viewing of all lots at our shop, normal shop hours 
 

(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6, Sat 10-7).
Monday 6 September; larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 3pm-6.50pm.
 

smaller lots; on view at auction venue 5pm-6.50pm.
Any lots marked “” will not be taken to the auction venue (viewing at shop only).



Classified by Country

113
Andorra; French Post Offices; 1931-60 fine, attractive and valuable mint and used 


collection in Safe printed album. Mint appears to be complete according to the spaces 


provided (inc. postage dues), and are mainly mounted (m.m./l.m.m.) with a few u.m. Used 


is less complete, but still includes good values. (c. 204 mint, c.76 used) A few duplicates 


also, and just a few small faults seen. 
..
..
..
..
£400.

114
--; --; 1961-2001 fine and attractive mint and collection in Safe printed album. Mint appears 


complete as per spaces provided (mainly u.m., l.m.m./m.m. towards earlier), the used much 


less so, and very sparse at end. (c.436, 1 m.s. mint, c.176 used) A few extras also (duplicates, 


a few booklets/panes). 
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

115
Australia; 1937-65 m. & u. collection on pages with a little dupl. Includes 1938 3d die II 


(both papers m.m., cat.£60. each, light toning) etc. S.t.c.£400+ (285)
..
40

(
--; see also Mixed Lots; Covers; Pacific Airmails.

116
Austria; 1908-24 (approx.) m.m. collection on pages with a few shades and granite paper 


versions included. Better inc. 1908 Accession to 5k, 1910 Birthday to 1k (missing 35h). 


S.t.c.£400+ (173)
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

117
--; 1948-51 l.m.m. colln. mainly on pages, mainly fine, and inc. sets of 1948 Artists, 


1948-52 Costumes (37), 1949 Child Welfare, Postage Dues (28), 1950 Plebiscite, 1950-53 


Birds air, and 1951 Reconstruction. Total s.t.c.£1,300. (for u.m.) (133)
..
£140.

118
--; 1950-53 Birds air 60g, 1s, 2s, 5s u.m., 10s l.m.m., 20s u.m. with yellowish paper u.m., 


and 20s on white paper u.m. (short perf). Cat.£222.
..
..
..
30.

119
--; 1973-2005 u.m. accumulation in stockbook of defins and commems, typically duplicated 


up to x4 or x5 (some up to x7). Bulk is 1973-2002, with a few later odds. S.t.c.£1,430. 


(c.1,400) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

120
--; mainly used collection in stockbook, early to modern. (c.1,100 different) (

20.

121
Bahamas; 1921-37 wmk. Mult. Script set (the 2d is the Mult. Crown CA wmk.) used, all 


sound – the 5/- the poorest with heavy cancels and wrinkles, the £1 quite decent with fairly 


light c.d.s. cancel though maybe a bit discoloured. SG 83, 115-117, 119-125, cat.£375.
75.

122
--; 1937-72 neat mint and used collection in album inc. 1938-52 defin set (17, plus 16 


various shades) l.m.m./m.m., 1942 Landfall set (14) mainly fine u.m., 1948 Eleuthera set 


(16) m.m., S.Wedding £1 u.m. (touch of toning), 1954 defin sets (16) u.m. and f.u., then a 


pretty complete run u.m. plus some used. 
..
..
..
..
£150.

Bidding by post ? Please only fill in the credit card box on the bid form if you want your purchases 
posted to you. Credit/debit cards are only an option – you can also be billed and pay by cheque.
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123
Barbados; 1871-78 attractive mainly used seln. of Britannia types, comprising SG nos. 


(used) 48-51, 52-54, 56, 58-61, 63, 66, 68, 70, 71, 74, 75, 76-78, 79, 80, 81-83, and (unused/


mint) 60b (creases), 65, 67, 72, 73. Mainly fine. Cat. c.£1,100. (33)
..
..
£120.

124
--; 1872 wmk. Small Star, perf.12¼ x 14¾ (approx.) 4d (undenominated) “dull vermilion” 


(actually close to orange) fine mounted mint with full gum but heavy hinges. Centred to 


upper-right. SG 57, cat.£800.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

125
--; 1873 5/- dull rose fine used. Fine appearance, centred partly to right, small brown spot 


on reverse. SG 64 cat.£300.
..
..
..
..
..
75.

126
--; 1892-1950 attractive mint and used collection inc. many useful sets. Some better inc. 


1892-1903 set (11) m.m. (cat.£200.), 1905 set (7) m.m. (£200.), 1906-7 Nelson sets m.m. 


(£108.), 1906 Nelson set (7) f.u. (£75.), 1909-10 set (7) m.m. (£140.), 1912-16 set (11) m.m. 


(£190.), 1916-19 set (11 + various shades) m.m. (£110+), 1920-21 Victory set (12) m.m. 


(£120.), same short set to 1/- f.u. (£125.), 1920 Victory 2/- with watermark sideways 


inverted l.m.m. (£80.), 1921-24 set (12) m.m. (£85.), etc. 
..
..
£200.

127
--; 1920 Victory set (12) overprinted SPECIMEN, fine mounted (1d with part gum, short 


perf at top of 1/-), SG 201s-12s cat.£250.
..
..
..
..
75.

128
Belgian Congo; 1909-22 m. & u. seln. inc. handstamped opts., light dupl. Best is 1910 5f 


black & red f.u. (cat.£19.). (25)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

129
Belgium; 1849-1910 m. & u. selection from Epaulettes 10c and 20c used (cat.£75. and 


£47.). Other better inc. 1886 2f lilac m.m. (£70.), 1886 Small Lion 2c m.m. (2, one toned, 


cat.£160. each), 5c u. (2, £75. each). Total s.t.c.£2,900. (74)
..
..
70.

130
--; folder with mixed stamps inc. 1858-61 10c imperfs used (49, mixed condition) and 


mixed others. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

131
--; c.1865-83 m. & u. seln. on an old album page with values to 1f. Includes 1869 8c lilac 


g.u. (cat.£49.), 1866 Small Lion 2c, 5c unused (£160., £200.), 1869 Leopold 20c blue 


unused (£150.). (27)
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

132
--; 1905-35 (and a few later) m. & u. collection on pages inc. 1912 defin set (11, with labels) 


heavy m.m., 1915-22 5 FRANKEN f.u., 1925 Stamp Anniv. set (13) m.m., etc. S.t.c.£650. 


(180)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

133
--; 1947 Philip the Noble 20f+20f u.m., 1948 Anti-Tb (2 sets of 5 u.m., plus one extra each 


of the higher values l.m.m.), 1950 Athletics set (5 + m.m.) u.m., and 1953-72 Baudouin 6f50 


u.m. S.t.c.£550.
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

134
--; 1949-59 m.m. and used colln. on pages, reasonably complete except for 1949-54 charity 


issues. Includes defins and railway parcel issues as well as commems. Best are the 1955 


Cultural set (6), Anti-Tb set (7), 1956 Anti-Tb set (7) m.m. S.t.c.£650. (266)
..
65.

135
--; 1952 UPU 40f+10f, Cultural set (6), Cultural 4f with “+9f” se-tenant label, and Anti-Tb 


set (8), all l.m.m. (s.t.c.£425. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
50.

136
--; mainly used collection in stockbook, from a few early to modern. (c.1,150 diff.) (
20.

137
Brasil; 1876-88 used seln. with very little dupl., inc. 1884 1000r (cat.£150., tone spots). 


S.t.c.£550. (39)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

138
British Antarctic Territory; 1966 Churchill set (4), 1977 Whales set (4), and 1979 


Penguins set (4) u.m., cat.£84.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

139
--; 1966 Churchill (2 sets), and 1979 Penguins (3 sets), all u.m., cat.£135.
..
30.

140
--; 1966 Churchill set m.m., 1969 Scientific set l.m.m., 1971 Treaty set u.m. with tiny gum 


disturbance, and 1977 Whales set u.m. with some gum disturbance. (Cat.£122. for u.m.)
12.

141
British Honduras; 1904-7 wmk. Mult. Crown CA 50c g.u. (light crayon marks, paper on 


reverse), $1 g.u., $2 g.u., all with barred cancels. SG 90, 91, 92, cat.£350.
..
50.


Coming to the auction ?  Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - you can bring things along for sale on 
the night. We charge 25p per lot entry fee, and 10% commission on sales (1% optional insurance). 

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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142
British Solomon Islands; 1935 Silver Jubilee very attractive mint set of plate blocks of 


twelve, each block being the lower two rows of the sheet, with full margins. Comprises 1½d 


plate 1/2A (which includes the two “diagonal line by turret” varieties), 1½d plate 1/2A, 3d 


plate 1/2A (with same two varieties), 3d plate 1/4, 6d plate 1/4, and 1/- plate 1/2B. (Plate 


nos. given as frame/vignette.) Generally fine/very fine, with most stamps unmounted. Cat. 


£699. for single stamps.
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

143
--; 1935-65 neat mint and used collection on pages. Includes many complete sets e.g. 1935 


Jubilee f.u., 1939-51 both m. & u., 1958-63 (17) both m. & u., 1963-64 (9) both m. & u., 


plus 1965 I.C.Y. 2/6 u.m. with lilac print doubled (print and kiss ?). Mint is mixed m.m./


u.m., used mainly f./v.f.u. (152)
..
..
..
..
..
80.

144
--; 1939-51 set (13) with SPECIMEN perfins, generally fine mounted, some gum toning. A 


few short perfs, thins on 2/-. SG 60s-72s cat.£375.
..
..
..
50.

145
--; 1966-87 u.m. collection written-up in two albums, apparently complete or close to it, 


with a few extras such as used or wmk. varieties. (100s) 
..
..
70.

146
--; 1968-71 defin $2 with inverted watermark u.m. corner marginal. SG 180w cat.£110.
30.

147
--; Booklets; 1959 4/- and 11/- bkts. complete and fine (11/- staple rusted), and two of 


1960-64 5/- bkt. complete and fine. SG SB1-3 cat.£160.

..
..
40.

148
Canada; Newfoundland; 1910 set (11) fresh mounted mint, all perf. 12x12. SG 95-105 


cat.£375.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

149
Canada; Cinderella; Laurentide Air Service labels (5), British Columbia Airways (3, 


stuck together), and Cherry Red Airline 10c pair, generally fair to fine unused. 
..
20.

150
Cayman Islands; 1907-9 wmk. Mult. Crown CA set (8) m.m./l.m.m., SG 25-32 cat.£126.
30.

151
Ceylon; 1912-25 10r die I fine used, central cancel. SG 318 cat.£90.
..
24.

152
China; 1893 interesting cover addressed to Ireland, which has a UK “Jubilee” 2½d affixed 


but not cancelled, SHANGHAI c.d.s. to left of stamp, two strikes of circular “T” scored out in 


blue, on reverse a SHANGHAE c.d.s. lightly scored through in blue, plus Hong Kong and 


Kingstown backstamps. Various faults.
..
..
..
..
20.

153
--; 1913-33 packet of used Junk and Reaper types on piece, mainly blocks, values 1c to 50c, 


mixed condition. (c.200 stamps)
..
..
..
..
..
18.

154
--; People’s Republic; 1960s-90s m. & u. stock on little stockcards in long box, the largest 


part being u.m. sets of about 1983-96, with some duplication. (100s) (
..
60.

155
--; --; 1968 Yangtse Bridge 10f u.m. block of 20, as issued without gum. SG 2410 cat.£5. 


each = £100.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

156
Curaçao; 1873-89 mainly used seln. of the King William type, values to 2g50, mainly fair 


to fine, mixed perfs. S.t.c.£840. (10) 
..
..
..
..
60.



CYPRUS

157
1880-81 m. & u. seln. of overprints on UK inc. ½d plate 15 m.m. (cat.£110.), 4d m.m. (part 


gum, £130.), 4d g.u. (£225.), HALFPENNY (18mm) plate 174 fair m.m. (£200.), plate 201 


fair u. (£130., crease), HALFPENNY (13mm) plate 217 m.m. (£160.), etc. (13)
..
£100.

158
1882-86 Die I small selection comprising ½pi emerald-green (possibly unused with no 


gum and tiny mark at foot – cat.£5,000. for mint/£500. for used), ½pi dull green f.u., 30pa 


m.m. (crease, cat.£75.), 1pi g.u., 2pi f.u., both 4pi shades g./f.u. (£72.), 6pi f.u. (£17.), and 


12pi poor u. (£40.). (9)
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

159
1892-1949 mint and used collection on pages, the remainder from the surrounding lots, 


with 1892-94 short set to 4pi g.u., 1892 1½pi + 1½pi unused reply card, 1894-96 mixed 


used inc. 6pi g.u., 9pi g.u., 12pi g.u., 18pi f.u., 1904-10 used short set to 18pi, 1921-23 


mixed u. values to 4pi, 1924-28 mixed u. values to 45pi, 1928 British Rule short set to 


45pi f.u., 1934 Pictorial set (11) mixed u., 1935 Jubilee m. & u. sets, 1938-51 defin set 


(19) f.u., etc. (125, 1 card)
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

160
1894-96 set (10) m.m. in varied condition, though the 45pi is decent. SG 40-49 cat.£200.
35.

We are always happy to bring orders along to the auction for you – albums, catalogues, mounts, pages, 
General, 6 September 2010

Page 11



Estimate.





CYPRUS, continued.

161
1902-4 wmk. Crown CA set (10, plus 30pa shade) fine m.m. (vertical crease on 9pi, small 


spot on one perf of 12pi). SG 50-59, cat.£571. (11)
..
..
..
£120.

162
1904-10 set (10) plus shades of 10pa, 30pa, and 9pi, mounted mint. SG 60-71, cat.£382.
90.

163
1904-10 wmk. Mult. Crown CA 30pa with the “damaged 'US'” variety, fine mint though 


heavy hinge and gum a bit toned. SG 63c cat.£250.
..
..
..
50.

164
1904-10 wmk. Mult. Crown CA 30pa with the “damaged 'US'” variety, sound used. SG 63c 


cat.£70.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

165
1912-15 wmk. Mult. Crown CA set (11) plus shades of 10pa, ½pi, 1pi, and 9pi, mounted 


mint. SG 74-84 cat.£252. (15)
..
..
..
..
..
75.

166
1912-15 wmk. Mult. Crown CA set (11) plus shades of 10pa, ½pi, 1pi, and 9pi, used, 


mainly good/fine (6pi poorer). SG 74-84 cat.£287. (15)
..
..
..
70

167
1921-23 wmk. Mult. Script set (15) plus shade of 9pi, mounted mint. SG 85-99 cat.£560. 


(16)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

168
1921-23 wmk. Mult. Crown CA 10/- and £1 fine mounted mint – 10/- centred low, £1 


centred a little low and to the right. SG 100-101, cat,£375. and £1,200.
..
£400.

169
1921-23 wmk. Mult. Crown CA 10/- fine used with Larnaca Cyprus Parcels c.d.s., SG 100 


cat.£750.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

170
1924-28 wmk. Mult. Crown £1 lightly mounted mint. SG 102 cat.£300.
..
£100.

171
1924-28 wmk. Mult. Script set to 90pi, plus 1925 set (5), all mint, generally fine m.m./


l.m.m., tone spots on 12pi. SG 103-117, 118-122, cat.£175. (20)
..
..
45.

172
1924-28 watermark Multiple Script CA £5 black on yellow fine and fresh 


lightly mounted mint, centred slightly to left, tiny gum crease at upper-right 


(not visible from front). Albert Diena certificate (1974) states “... l'esemplare 


è originale, ha gomma originale ed è perfetto ...” (= “this example is original, 


has original gum, and is perfect”) (initialed by Diena in pencil on reverse). 


SG 117a, catalogue price £3,000.
..
..
..
..
£1,000.

173
1928 British Rule set (10) l.m.m./m.m. (the 45pi u.m.), tiny tone spots on top perfs of 9pi 


and £1. SG 123-132 cat.£300.
..
..
..
..
..
60.

174
1934 Pictorial set (11) fine l.m.m., SG 133-143 cat.£160.
..
..
50.

175
1938-51 defin set (19) plus perf of 2pi, and shades of 6pi and 18pi, l.m.m., SG 151-63 (cat. 


£221. for u.m.). (22)
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

176
1938-51 1pi orange perf. 13½ x 12½ fine unmounted mint. SG 154a cat.£550.
..
£180.

177
1948 S.Wedding £1 u.m. cat.£55. (and 1½pi m.m.)
..
..
..
20.

178
1948 S.Wedding set (2) each f.u. on piece, cat.£75½.
..
..
..
30.


179
Czechoslovakia; 1918-70 attractive collection in Schaubek printed album , mainly f.u. 


(often c.t.o.) and from about 1930 largely complete inc. miniature sheets. Includes 1945 


Slovak Rising m.s. u.m. (cat.£32.), 1950 PRAHA m.m. (1 m.m., 1 f.u., £27 and £20), 1952 


Bratislava m.s. f.u. (£26.), 1955 Prague Exhib. m.s. f.u. (£27.), etc. (100s) (
..
70.

180
Denmark; 1851-1980 mainly used colln. in stockbook starting with 1851 4RBS (3), mixed 


other Skilling issues inc. Bicoloured 48sk (heavy cancel, pale centre, probably reperforated 


at left), then various bicoloured to 100ø (4), etc., some useful back-of-the-book items, etc. 


S.t.c.£3,000+ (c.500) (
..
..
..
..
..
£220.

181
--; mainly used colln. in medium stockbook with fair range of modern. (c.750 diff.) (
15.

182
Dominica; 1908-20 5/- (some natural wrinkles), 1921-22 Script set (8), 1923-33 wmk. 


Mult. Script set (18, plus extra 2½d black & ultramarine, 3/- - this toned), wmk. Mult. 


Crown 5/-, and 1935 Silver Jubilee set, all l.m.m./m.m., mainly fine. Cat.£298.
..
60.
Bidding by email ?  Note that we always confirm receipt of email bids (normally within 24 hours, or 1 
hour on auction day). If you don’t get a confirmation, try again, or phone us. 
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
General, 6 September 2010

Page 12



Estimate.




183
Fiji; 1903 KE7 set (11, plus five shades) mint, mainly fine m.m. - the £1 is fine and fresh, 


others have an odd tone spot or short perf etc. SG 104-114 cat.£420. Also 1904-9 set (3) fair 


m.m. cat.£60.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

184
--; 1906-12 set (7), plus shades of four lower values, and corner control blocks of three 


lowest values, all mint, generally fine. The £1 looks fine and fresh but is probably repaired 


at left. SG 118-124, cat.£500+
..
..
..
..
..
60.

185
--; 1912-23 attractive mint set on two pages, including most of the shades, paper colours, 


and Dies I and II. Includes both dies of £1, these both fine and fresh m.m. SG 125-137, cat. 


c.£660. (32)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

186
--; 1922-29 set (14) mint on two pages, plus various shades etc, almost making two sets, 


mainly fine l.m.m./m.m. Cat. c.£185. Also four War Stamps.
..
..
45.

187
--; 1937-51 seln. of commems inc. Coronation set in f.u. fourblocks, 1948 S.Wedding set 


f.u., S.Wedding 5/- u.m.
..
..
..
..
..
20

188
--; 1938-55 a super range of mint, mounted and written-up on pages. Includes most if not all 


of the SG-listed perfs and shades, plus some varieties, and with many blocks throughout (up 


to 2/-) inc. imprints and plate numbers as well as positional varieties. Some better inc. ½d 


“extra palm frond” u.m., 1½d die I plate fourblock (heavily toned), 2d die I m.m. fourblock 


(toned), 2d die II m.m. fourblock (one with “Vitilevu Curl” variety), 2½d two plate four-


blocks (each with one “Extra Island” and one “Vitilevu Curl”), 5d blue & red m.m. fourblock, 


6d die I m.m. fourblock (gum toned), £1 (2 shades m.m./u.m.). 
..
..
£300.

189
--; 1938-55 3d in u.m. upper-left corner marginal block of twelve (3 x 4), the middle stamp 


in lower row showing the “spur on arms medallion” variety. Variety is SG 257a cat.£375.
£120.

190
--; 1938-55 3d with the “spur on arms medallion” variety, mounted mint, some short perfs. 


SG 257a (cat.£375. for u.m.).
..
..
..
..
..
50.

191
--; 1938-55 KG6 set of eighteen with SPECIMEN perfins – horseshoe or straight-line. 


Mainly fine mounted, but a tint thin on 5/-, short perfs on 2d die I and 1/-. SG 249s-266s cat. 


£550.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

192
--; 1938-69 mint (m.m./u.m.) and used colln. on pages with useful e.g. 1938-55 set (22, 


plus some types/perfs) g./f.u., 1954-59 set (15 + some shades) m.m., same set u., 1959-63 


set (13) u.m., 1962-67 set (15) u.m., same set f.u., 1968 set (17) both m. & u., 1969-70 set 


(17 + some glazed paper) u.m., etc. (c.245)
..
..
..
..
80.

193
--; 1962-67 defin 5/- (bird) with inverted watermark u.m. upper marginal, centred toward 


left. SG 323w cat.£140.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

194
--; 1966 Rotuma 10d u.m. with black shift 3mm to left (gives row of four Chiefs).
10.

195
--; 1969 (Solomons Campaign) to 1983 (Commonwealth) u.m. colln. in album, probably near 


complete. (c.262, 4 m.s.) 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

(
--; see also Mixed Lots; Covers; Pacific Airmails.

196
Fiume; 1920 sheet of paper with five d’Annunzio portrait stamps cancelled Fiume, signed 


across the sheet “Gabriele D'Annunzio”. Signature looks ok, but cannot be guaranteed.
20.




FRANCE

197
1849-52 Cérès 10c brownish bistre attractive used (sound and fresh, 3 margins plus 


narrow fourth, scratch above head, SG 3 cat.£450., expertisation mark on reverse), plus 20c, 


25c, 40c average/poor used (cat.£665.)
..
..
..
..
40.

198
1849-52 Cérès 1f carmine good used. Quite attractive with two good margins, one narrow, 


and fourth just touching or cut just into, couple of small thins. SG 19 cat.£1,000.
50.

199
1852-53 Napoléon “REPUB. FRANC.” 25c (2) used in slightly different shades. One is fine 


3-margin with corner crease, the other with faults. Cat.£88.
..
..
10.

200
1853-61 Napoléon “EMPIRE. FRANC.” 1c, 5c (3 inc. one fine), 10c (2), 20c (4), 40c (2), and 


80c (2) mixed used. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

201
1862-76 mainly used seln. of Napoléon and Cérès types, with most values represented, 


mixed condition. (55)
..
..
..
..
..
70.
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FRANCE, continued.

202
1870-71 Cérès Bordeaux Litho issue full set of one of each value used (2c unu.) as follows; 


1c fair almost 4-margin, 2c poor  unused, 4c poor (thinned), 5c fair 3-margin (thinned), 10c fine 


4-margin, 20c die II fine 4-margin, 20c die III fine 4-margin, 30c poor, 40c fine almost 4-margin, 


and 80c fine with four large margins. SG between 145 and 184. Cat. minimum £1,922. (10)
£120.

203
1876-1900 useful selection of Peace & Commerce type inc. 1876-85 “N under B” basic 


set (12) mixed used (cat.£700+), “N under U” 1f m.m. (£200.), 1877-90 3c ochre/yellow 


g.u. (£55.), 35c black/yellow g.u. (£39.), 5f g.u. (£100.), 20c m.m. (£65.), 25c black/rose 


m.m. (2, £130. each), 1898-1900 5c and 10c m.m. (£74.), 2f fair u. (£44.), etc. (60)
£150.

204
1900-37 valuable collection in Safe printed album. High level of completion and inc. many 


better, often present both mint and used. Includes 1903 Sower set (5) m.m. (cat.£650.), 


1916-19 GC paper set (15) mixed m.m. (£440.), 1918 Red Cross Ship m.m. (£150.), 1922 


War Orphans surcharges set (8) m.m. (£250.), 1923-26 Pasteur set (12) m.m. (£90., 45c 


thinned), 1925-32 Merson 3f (both), 10f, 20f m.m. (£497.) and used (£74.), 1926-27 


surcharge 55c on 60c precancel m.m. and used on piece (£180., £75.), 1926-27 War 


Orphans set (4) m.m. (£200.) and short set to 1f used (£73.), the Caisse d'Amortissement 


opt. sets of 1927-31 complete both m.m. and used (but for the 1931 1f50 u., total £1,220.), 


Caisse d'Amortissement pictorials (1928, 1930, 1931, each both m. & u., £980.), 1929-33 


pictorial 3f type IIA heavy m.m. (£475.), 1932-39 defins m.m. inc. better values (£170+), 


1936 “Banknote Air 50f f.u. (creased, £450.), S.America Flight 10f fair u. (£170.), 1937-38 


Mermoz 3f both shades m.m. (£258.), 1937 Museums set m. & u. (£310.), 1938 Ader 50f 


l.m.m. (£130.), and many others. Condition is mainly good/fine/very fine, with some only 


average, and a scattering with faults. (100s) 
..
..
                £800 to £1,200.

205
1900-24 Mouchon double-plate set (4), and single-plate set (3) fair to fine m.m., SG 


296-299 cat.£328., and 300-2 cat.£204.
..
..
..
..
40.

206
1900-06 Merson set (7) fine mint – a few odd short perfs or minor crease etc. - the 


important 2f is fresh and fairly well centred, fresh original gum with hinge remain, and a few 


short perfs. SG 303-8 cat.£1,377. (7)
..
..
..
..
£120.

207
1902 Mouchon set (5) mixed m.m. - 10c good m.m., 15c good m.m., 20c m.m. (gum thins), 


25c looks ok m.m. but is thinned and regummed, and 30c good m.m. with diagonal crease. 


SG 309-313 cat.£577. (5)
..
..
..
..
..
75.

208
1917-19 War Orphans set (8) fine mounted mint, some with hinge remains. The 1f has a 


blunt corner perf, and the 5f with partly ragged perforations at left. SG 370-377 


cat.£2,750.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£400.

209
1923 Bordeaux Philatelic Congress 1f very fine lightly mounted mint, one blunt perforation 


at lower-right corner. SG 400e cat.£600.
..
..
..
..
£120.

210
1923 Bordeaux Philatelic Congress 1f very fine used with part of exhibition c.d.s. cancel at 


right. One or two partly short perfs at left, two small certification marks on reverse. SG 400e 


cat.£700.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

211
1925 Paris International Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet fine mounted mint. A little 


adhesion at foot but no other mount marks, minor tone spot, the stamps themselves u.m. 


SG MS412a cat.£1,600.
..
..
..
..
..
£400.

212
1925 Peace & Commerce 5f carmine (from m.s.) u.m., SG 412 cat.£170.
..
50.

213
1925 Peace & Commerce 5f carmine (from m.s.) f.u. (light blue crayon line), SG 412 cat. 


£170.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

214
1927 Strasbourg Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet fine mounted mint. Overall condition 


is good, and although faults can be listed (tiny thins at one hinge mark, fingerprints on gum 


inc. at stamps, a little other gum disturbance) none is bad. SG MS454b cat.£1,400.
£220.

215
1927 Strasbourg Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet with one strike of the Exhibition 


c.d.s. on the margin, the stamps unmounted mint. Heavy hinges at top, one minor crease 


on margin. SG MS545b, cat.£1,400.
..
..
..
..
£220.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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216
1927 Strasbourg Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet fine used with three strikes of the 


exhibition cancel, minor bends/kinks, small thin at upper-left of margin. SG MS454b cat. 


£1,400.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£280.

217
1927 Marseilles Aviation Display overprints set (2) fine l.m.m., minor wrinkles on 5f. 


Both fresh, the 5f centred partly to left, the 2f less obviously so. SG 455-6, cat.£550.
£150.

218
1927 Marseilles Aviation Display overprints set (2) attractive used, with event c.d.s. 


cancels. The 2f is centred to left and has some very light toning, the 5f also centred to left, 


and diagonal crease at top. SG 455-6, cat.£550.
..
..
..
70.




The 1928 Ile de France Surcharges


The Transatlantic liner Ile de France was one of the ships that carried the mails between 


Europe and North America, the fastest way of sending mail at the time. On 13 August 1928, 


the ship was able to take a full day off the time taken for mail by catapulting a flying-boat off 


the stern of the ship once within range of North America. Passengers could avail themselves 


of this service by paying the postal agent ten francs per item. For the return journey, the French 


Consul in New York had existing French stamps surcharged. The stamps available in largest 


numbers were overprinted with the new 10f denomination; 2,700 of the 90c Berthelot, and 900 


of the 1f50 Pasteur stamps were thus surcharged. Of this number 1,135 and 250 respectively 


were used on mail, the flying-boat taking to the air once the liner was within sight of the Scilly 


Isles. The French Post Office eventually conceded that these were in fact official postage stamps. 

219
1928 Air Surcharges. 10f on 90c rose-carmine fine mounted mint lower 


marginal. Stamp is of good appearance, centred so very slightly high, good 


perfs. Complete and fresh gum, medium hinge mark at top. Several certification 


marks on reverse, mainly in pencil. [(] 1989 certificate by Roger Calves 


states “Bord de feuille. Neuf avec gumme. Authentique et signé.” 


(= “From sheet border. Mint with gum. Genuine and signed.”) SG 464, 


catalogue price £3,250.
..
..
..
..
..
£1,000.

220
1928 Air Surcharges. 10f on 1f50 blue fine lightly mounted mint. Centred 


high and to right, decent perfs (one at lower-left blunt). Complete and fresh 


gum, large hinge has left only a slight mark. A few certification marks on 


reverse, mainly in pencil. [(] 1989 certificate by Roger Calves states 


“Neuf avec gumme. Une gross charnière a eté enleveé. Authentique et 


signé.” (= “Mint with gum. A large hinge has been removed. Genuine and 


signed.”) SG 465, catalogue price £14,000. 
..
..
..
£3,000.

221
1929 Le Havre Philatelic Exhibition 2f very fine mounted mint. SG 470, cat.£900.
£240.

222
1929 Le Havre Philatelic Exhibition 2f very fine used on piece, with part margins, and 


exhibition cancels. SG 470, cat.£900.
..
..
..
..
£240.

223
1929-33 3f Reims in SG types I and IIa l.m.m., SG 472 and 472b, cat.£80. and £475.
£100.

224
1929-33 10f Port de la Rochelle pale ultramarine type I l.m.m., and blue type IIA very 


l.m.m., SG 474 and 474b, cat.£300. and £130.
..
..
..
80.

225
1929-33 20f Pont du Gard perf.13½ deep red-brown m.m. (centred low and slightly left, 


SG 475 cat.£375.), perf.11 bright red-brown m.m. (centred low and to right, SG 475a cat. 


£1,300.), and perf.13 deep red-brown u.m. (well-centred, SG 475b cat.£350.).
..
£400.

226
1930-32 Air 1f50 lake, 1f50 blue, and 1f50 ultramarine (not the “bright ultramarine”) m.m., 


SG 483-4 cat.£81.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

227
1936 Air set (7) fine lightly mounted mint. The important 50f is very fine with just a light 


hinge mark, well centred, good perforations. The others also fine, though a few poorer perfs 


on 2f25 and 3f. SG 534-540 cat.£1,200.
..
..
..
..
£300.
MATERIAL IS ACCEPTED FOR FUTURE SALES AT ANY TIME
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228
1936 Air 50f emerald-green fine used, well-centred, one tiniest thin at left (hardly 


noticeable). SG 540 cat.£450.
..
..
..
..
..
90.

229
1936 “Banknote” Air 50f unmounted mint, though with slightly shiny horizontal line across 


gum. SG 541 cat.£950.
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

230
1936 “Banknote” Air 50f  (heavier burelage) lightly mounted mint, with natural diagonal 


line in gum (i.e. narrow line of missing gum). SG 541 cat.£950.
..
..
£150.

231
1936 “Banknote” Air 50f fine used with one neat c.d.s. SG 541 cat.£450.
..
£120.

232
1936 France-S.America Flight set (2) fine lightly mint. SG 553-4 cat.£474.
..
£140.

233
1936 South American Flight set (2) mint, but adhering in stockcard probably due to bad 


storage. SG 553-4 (mint is cat.£474.)
..
..
..
..
45.

234
1937 PEXIP miniature sheet fine mounted mint. The stamps themselves u.m., small mark 


at corner of 5c, sheet hinged at four corners (rougher mark at one – possible slight thin), 


good overall appearance. SG MS581 cat.£550.
..
..
..
90.

235
1937 PEXIP miniature sheet fine used with four strikes of exhibition cancel. Light crease 


at one corner of sheet, one small tone spot in sheet margin. SG MS581 cat.£450.
90.

236
1938-59 mint collection in one Safe binder (plastic pages only), m.m. to about 1950, there-


after u.m. Apparently complete or close to it. Includes 1954 and 1955 National Relief sets 


(cat.£200., £170.), 1954 Air 500f and 1,000f (£300., £160.). (c.1,020) (
..
£240.

237
1938-59 matching used coll. in one Safe binder (paper pages only) apparently just as 


complete as the last lot inc. 1954 and 1955 National Relief sets (cat.£190., £150.). 


(c.1,020) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

238
1942 semi-official “PAR AVION/BATIMENT de LIGNE/RICHELIEU” overprint on Pétain 1f50, 


fine unmounted mint right marginal (l.m.m. on margin). Certification mark on gum.
40.

239
1960-89 extensive mint collection in two Safe binders (plastic pages only), nearly all u.m. 


(a few m.m. earlier) and apparently complete, or close to complete, including miniature 


sheets and postage dues. (c.1,860) 
..
..
..
..
£240.

240
1960-89 matching used collection in two Safe binders (the paper pages only), apparently 


just as complete except for some booklet panes. (c.1,750) 
..
..
£150.

241
1964 Philatelic complete sheet of eight fine unmounted mint. SG MS1651a cat.£375.
£100.

242
1984-95 used (mainly v.f.u.) collection on pages in medium album. Attractive run with 


many sets, probably quite complete. S.t.c.£500. (
..
..
..
60.

243
1990-2001 unmounted mint collection in two Safe binders (plastic pages only) including 


miniature sheets and sheetlets, apparently complete. (c.1,320) 
..
..
£200.

244
1990-2001 matching used collection on Safe pages, less complete but better on single 


stamps etc. than on blocks/m.s. (c.830) 
..
..
..
..
80.

245
2002-7 (i.e. €uro currency) u.m. collection in two Safe binders (plastic pages only) including 


miniature sheets and sheetlets, apparently complete. (c.1,600) 
..
..
£120.

246
2002-7 matching used collection in two Safe binders (the paper pages only), notably less 


complete, though quite good on single stamps, and with some of the stamps from sheetlets 


as singles. (c.700) 
..
..
..
..
..
60.

247
Booklets; 1952-2007 complete run of Red Cross booklets u.m. in Safe hingeless album. 


Generally very fine, the scarcer earlies show some faults on 1952, 1953 slightly toned, 1954 


and some others with pane neatly separated from cover, 1958 corner crease. SG XSB2-57, 


cat.£2,130. (56) Also a couple cancelled. 
..
..
..
..
£240.

248
Military Franks; 1901-64 small seln. inc. a couple of millésime pairs, 1904-6 10c and 


15c m.m. (cat.£132.), 1940 “INFANTERIE” with se-tenant label (2), 

..
40.

249
--; 1929 50c vermilion l.m.m. lower-marginal three-strip – the first stamp with normal 


overprint, second with stop missing after “M”, and third with stops before and after “F”. 


Perfs fragile. SG M471/a/b, cat.£90.
..
..
..
..
30.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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250
Postal Stationery; useful and attractive collection in two albums. Mint and used, from 


Peace & Commerce , Sowers, etc. through to modern pictorial issues. (c.230) 
50.

251
German Occupation; 1914  Valenciennes 10c stamp issued by Chamber of Commerce, fine 


used on small piece. Approx.8,000 printed, of which c.3,000 sold. Also 1909 Amiens 


Chamber of Commerce 10c u.m. (strike stamp ?)
..
..
..
50.


252
French Area; two stockleaves with u.m. ranges inc. France 1954 Red Cross set (2, cat.£36.), 


Gabon 1971 Napoléon set (3, £18.), T.A.A.F. 1959 12f Bird, 20f Arms (£17., £21.), etc. 


Total s.t.c.£175. (61, 1 m.s., 8 bkts.)
..
..
..
..
24.

253
French Colonies and Post Offices; bundle of stockleaves with m. & u. accumulation of 


colonial issues c.1900-60. Also a few France and others. (c.900)
..
..
24.

254
--; odd bundle of envelopes with various 1940s Colonies issues (and few France), with one 


to seven stamps per cover, defins and commems, but none of them through the post or post-


marked. Probably prepared as philatelic mail but never sent. Mixed duplication, many 


stamps cat a few pounds each. (110 covers) (
..
..
..
50.

255
--; Algeria; 1924-47 m.m. & u. seln. of defins, values to 5f, inc. opts. on France and designs 


inscribed ALGERIE. (146)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

256
--; French Polynesia; 1992 Tourist Activities 1f to 5f each in u.m. sheet of 25. Cat.£19. per 


short set = £475. (5 sheets)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

257
--; Indo-China; 1918 War Orphans set (6) m.m., a little toning on 4pi. SG 82-87 cat.£275.
30.

(
--; New Caledonia; see Mixed Lots; Covers; Pacific Airmails.

258
--; Réunion; 1949-74 useful and seldom-seen mint and used collection of CFA surcharges 


(and some with CFA values), mint being m.m./l.m.m. earlier and u.m. later and fairly 


complete, used mainly fine but more sparse. (c.187 mint, c.103 used)
..
£100.

259
--; Saint Pierre et Miquelon; 2002-3 u.m. overprint set u.m., missing NVI emerald but inc. 


75c blue (not in SG cat.), and booklet pane of 10 x NVI red. Cat. c.£58. (21, 1 pane)
15.

260
--; Omnibus; 1938 Radium issues (Curie) – 17 different out of the 21, m.m. and cat. a few 


pounds each. (17)
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

261
--; Postage Dues; approx. 1923-28 m.m. all-different seln. of 1881 French p.due type over-


printed for use in French Guyana (8), Middle Congo (11), and French Indian Settlements 


(11). Cat. c.£43.
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

(
--; see also Indo-China.

262
Gambia; 1912-22 definitive set (17) m.m./l.m.m. – odd short perfs on 4d, 1/6, 5/-, the 1/- 


part gum only. SG 86-102 cat.£130.
..
..
..
..
20.

263
Germany; 1930 IPOSTA miniature sheet fine and attractive used with two exhibition cancels 


(13 Sep.). Good general condition, with flattened horizontal crease at foot, a few small 


smudges from postmarks. SG MS464a catalogue price £1,800.
..
..
£240.

264
--; 1933 12pf design, probably for Frederick the Great Issue – an actual size monochrome 


photograph of the design (82 x 95mm), plus a block of four of the design printed stamp-


size imperf in brown on white paper (litho ?, a little scuffed), these items mounted on 


cream cartridge paper. Frederick looks a little “confused” – status unknown.
..
40.

265
--; Allied Occupation; useful mainly u.m. range on a few pages of French Zone (Baden) 


1948 set (14), 1949 Freiburg set, (Rheinland-Pfalz) 1949 Goethe, Stamp and UPU sets, 


(Württemberg) 1948 set (14), 1949 Goethe, Christian, Stamp and UPU sets, Soviet Zone 


(General) 1948 opts. on pictorials set (17), Portraits set (16), etc. Total s.t.c.£480. (96)
50.

266
--; --; French Zone; mainly m.m. colln. of Baden (6), Rheinland-Pfalz (54, inc. 1948-49 


defin 8pf m.m.), and Württemberg (52, inc. 1948-49 set m.m.). Mainly good/fine, but a few 


definite faults. S.t.c.£750. 
..
..
..
..
..
65.

Telephone bids are welcome, and should be confirmed in writing.
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267
Germany; West Germany; 1946-55 useful mainly m.m. range of charity issues on pages, 


starting with American-British-Soviet Zones 1946 pair of miniature sheets m.m., British-


American Zones inc. 1949 Cycle set, Goethe set, W.Germany inc. 1949 Refugees set m.m., 


1950 Bach set m.m., 1951 Church set m.m., Philatelic Exhib set m.m., Humanitarian set 


mixed m./u., 1952 Hostel set m.m., 1953 Science Museum m.m., and similar. Total s.t.c. 


£1,600. (50, 2 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

268
--; West Berlin; 1950-54 u.m./l.m.m. range on two pages inc. 1950 ERP, 1951 Lortzing, 


1952 Beethoven, Olympic set, 1952-53 Berliners set, 1953 Bell set, Uprising set, 1953-54 


Buildings four extra values, etc. S.t.c.£850. (for u.m.) (33)
..
..
80.

269
--; East Germany; 1949-51 useful range on three pages, mainly fine l.m.m. Better sets 


include 1949 Postal, 1950-51 Pieck, 1950 DEBRIA m.s., Academy, Peace, 1951 Leipzig Fair, 


Polish Visit, Chinese Friendship (spot on 12pf), Youth. S.t.c.£1,150. (for u.m.) (40, 1 m.s.)
80.

(
--; German Occupation of France; see France.



GILBERT AND ELLICE ISLANDS


The Robson Lowe Encyclopædia, in typically Robson Lowe style, comments “Philatelically 


compact (though the reverse terrestrially) this Colony abounds in interest with regard to its 


cancellations which offer a difficult but absorbing field for study”.

270
1911 overprint on Fiji set (7) fine l.m.m., SG 1-7 cat.£160.
..
..
45.

271
1911 overprint on Fiji set (7) with SPECIMEN overprints. Fresh and attractive initial 


appearance, but some small tone spots around perfs and a little adhesion on gum etc. SG 


1s-7s cat.£300.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

272
1911 overprint on Fiji set (7) fine used (mainly large cancels). SG 1-7 cat.£275.

70.

273
1911 overprint on Fiji ½d (2), 1d, 2d (2), 2½d, and 6d, each on piece with large violet 


Butaritari cancel (1911-12). Single stamps cat.£233.
..
..
..
50.

274
1911 overprint on Fiji 5d and 1/- fine used on neat cover, cancelled by favour, each stamp 


with large violet Union Group cancel (15 Jul. 1911). Single stamps cat.£145.
..
40.

275
1911 Pandanus Pine set (4) m.m. (cat.£11½), 2d and 2½d with SPECIMEN opts. heavily 


mounted (cat. approx.£75.), a f.u. set (£40.), and a 2½d with large violet cancel (£11.).
24.

276
1911 Pandanus Pine set (4), each f.u. on piece with large violet Butaritari cancel (10 Nov. 


1911). Single stamps cat.£40.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

277
1912-24 Die Proof of duty plate for 1/- value in black on white glazed card, marked 


“BEFORE/HARDENING” at top right, and dated 28 DEC. 11. Very Fine.
..
..
£100.

278
1912-24 Die Proof of duty plate for 4d value in black on white glazed card, marked 


“AFTER/HARDENING” at top right, and dated 3 MAY. 12. Very Fine.
..
..
£100.

279
1912-24 Die Proof of duty plate for 2/- value in black on white glazed card, marked 


“AFTER/HARDENING” at top right, and dated 3 MAY. 12. Very Fine.
..
..
£100.

280
1912-24 pair of Die Proofs of duty plate for 2/6 value in black on white glazed card, one 


marked “AFTER/HARDENING” at top right, amended by hand to “Before”, and dated 7 MAY. 


12, the other marked “AFTER/HARDENING” at top right, and dated 17 MAY. 12 . Very Fine.
£200.

281
1912-24 Die Proof of duty plate for 5/- value in black on white glazed card, marked 


“AFTER/HARDENING” at top right, amended by hand to “Before”, and dated 7 MAY. 12. 


Very Fine.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

282
1912-24 Die Proof of duty plate for 3d value in black on white glazed card, with no 


endorsements. Fine, just a little marked.
..
..
..
..
£100.

283
1912-24 Die Proof of key plate for King George V design on white glazed thin card, 


mounted on white/cream cartridge paper with manuscript “Sept 20th/120 Leads”. Very fine. 


(Could of course be for one of many countries using this design.)
..
..
£100.

284
1912-24 wmk. Mult. Crown CA set (missing 3d) overprinted SPECIMEN. All fine, and 


generally lightly mounted, except 2½d (short perfs), 1/- (pulled corner), and £1 (heavier 


hinge). SG 12s-15s, 17s-24s, cat. approx.£550+ (12)
..
..
..
£140.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
General, 6 September 2010

Page 18



Estimate.
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285
1912-24 watermark Multiple Crown CA set of thirteen fine mint, including shades of ½d 


(2), 1d (2), 2½d, 4d, 5d, 6d, and 2/6. Nice clean set, generally l.m.m., with spot of toning 


on one 6d, and tiny on one 2/6. The important £1 is fresh and attractive, ever so lightly 


mounted, centred to top, and with the perforations at top just a little short in places. SG 


12-24, cat.£633. (22)
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

286
1912-24 wmk. Mult. Crown CA 2½d in corner sixblock, plus corner fourblocks of 5d and 


1/-, and marginal fourblock of 3d, all with control numbers. Mainly fine u.m. (Single 


stamps cat.£32½.
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

287
1912-24 wmk. Crown CA set (13, plus ½d and 1d shade) fine/very fine used. The 5/- just 


a little rubbed, the £1 is very fine and has a 1968 RPSL certificate. SG 12-24 cat.£1,400+ 


(15)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£600.

288
1912-24 ½d l.m.m. marginal pair showing “sloping duty plate”, 1d single on piece with 


large violet TARAW (sic.) cancel, 1922-27 ½d used pair showing variable height of duty 


plate (some short perfs). Also mint 1912 1d and 1922 2d both showing the same “dot 


between IL” variety. 
..
..
..
..
..
20.

289
1922-27 wmk. Mult. Script CA set (5) l.m.m., the 10/-  with one pulled perf at upper left 


corner. SG 27-35 cat.£179.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

290
1922-27 wmk. Mult. Script CA 1d and 10/- with SPECIMEN opts., fine mounted. SG 28s, 


35s, cat. c.£110+
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

291
1922-27 wmk. Mult. Script CA set (5) fine used. Short perf on 1½d, the 10/- with just a hint 


of toning, and the cancel not guaranteed. SG 27-35 cat.£418. Short corner on 10/-.
40.
292
1935 Silver Jubilee set (4) l.m.m., and two f.u. sets, cat.£122.
..
..
30.

293
1935 Silver Jubilee set (4) in upper-right corner fourblocks, mixed u.m./l.m.m.. Margins 


have serial numbers, which were only put on sheets going to the colonies. Cat.£104. as 


singles.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

294
1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d left-marginal mint fourblock, one stamp with the “flagstaff on 


right-hand turret” variety. Mixed m.m./u.m., the variety (SG 36d cat.£225.) fine m.m.
60.

295
1935 Silver Jubilee 3d with the “flagstaff on right-hand turret” variety, mounted mint. SG 


38d cat.£350.
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

296
1935 Silver Jubilee 1/- with the “flagstaff on right-hand turret” variety, mounted mint. SG 


39 cat.£475.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

297
1935 Silver Jubilee 1/- left-marginal fourblock unmounted mint (hinged on margin only), 


one stamp with the “double flagstaff” variety (SG 39e cat.£550.)
..
..
£200.

298
1935 Silver Jubilee set (4) with horseshoe SPECIMEN perfin. Fine lightly mounted, couple 


of rough perfs on 3d. SG 36s-39s cat.£160.
..
..
..
..
40.

299
1937 Coronation set (3) with horseshoe SPECIMEN perfin, unmounted. SG 40s-42s cat.£130.
40.

300
1939-55 KG6 definitives excellent mint collection, all neatly mounted and written-up on 


pages, and abounding in imprint and plate blocks, often noted for their different printings, 


shades, and papers. Total numbers as follows (number of items inc. blocks, then total 


number of stamps – e.g. two fourblocks and a single would be “3/9”); ½d (4/43), 1d (3/12), 


1½d (4/48), 2d (7/45), 2½d (4/48), 3d (6/56), 5d (4/10), 6d (3/13), 1/- (6/50, inc. 12-block 


of first shade), 2/- (3/9), 2/6 (3/16), and 5/- (3/12). Condition on the whole very fine, the 


stamps mixed u.m./l.m.m./m.m. 
..
..
..
..
£200.

301
1939-55 KG6 definitive set (12) each with horseshoe or straight-line SPECIMEN perfin, 


fine mounted. SG 43s-54s (cat.£400. for u.m.)
..
..
..
£100.

302
1939-55 defin set (12) plus 1946 Victory set, all mounted (stuck down) in special folder 


for 1947 Paris UPU Congress (patch on front has been damaged and painted over). Scarce.
20.

303
1946 Victory set (2) with horseshoe SPECIMEN perfin, some short perfs on 1d, mounted. 


SG 55s-56s (cat.£95. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

304
1964 Air Service u.m. and f.u. sets, plus 3d u.m. with a doubling of the black print 


(probably not a true double print). 
..
..
..
..
10.
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305
1966 Churchill ½d u.m. corner fourblock with double perforation affecting the upper pair. 


Also ordinary set in u.m. fourblocks.
..
..
..
..
15.

306
1968 defin 10c u.m. lower marginal gutter fourblock, with double perforation affecting the 


left pair.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

307
Postage Due; 1940 set (8) m.m., SG D1-8 (cat.£150. for u.m.)
..
..
35.

308
--; 1940 set (8) f.u., odd rough perfs as often seen on these, SG D1-8 cat.£275.
..
50.

309
Covers; fine collection in binder, written-up throughout, with postcards (5 earlier, 2 


modern), postal stationery (13), single 1d stamp with part S.S.”Tambo”, then a comprehensive 


collection of cancellations with place-names alphabetically between Abaiang and Beru (55). 


Includes just a few later Tuvalu/Gilbert Is. items. 
..
..
..
£120.

310
--; folder with a written-up colln. of mainly modern covers of G. & E., Gilbert Is., Kiribati, 


and Tuvalu. Includes island cancels, and airmails (inc. those to G. & E.). (56) 
35.

311
--; 1937-96 album of mainly FDCs (through to Kiribati/Tuvalu) (c.185) 
..
24.

(
--; see also Mixed Lots; Covers; Pacific Airmails.


312
Hungary; used colln. in album, plus m. & u. range in large stockbook, further material in 


slimmer stockbook (from some earlier), and others. (Many 100s) 
..
..
30.

313
--; 1938 Eucharistic m.s. used (cat.£45., faults), 1939 Protestant Day perf. and imperf. min. 


sheets good/fine u.m. (£60.), and two others.
..
..
..
20.

314
Iceland; 1876-1945 approx. m. & u. range inc. 1907 Officials set (8) m.m. (cat.£30.), 1938 


Geysir set (8) used (£38.). S.t.c.£380. (62)
..
..
..
..
35.

315
India; Used Abroad; small seln. of Indian stamps with postmarks of Aden (29 items), 


Bahrain (3), Busrah (4), Bushire (3), Muscat (2), and Zanzibar (2). 
..
..
40.

316
--; China Expeditionary Force; 1900-11 m. & u. seln. S.t.c.£72½ (11)
..
15.

317
Indian States; Gwalior; 1885-1949 attractive mint and used collection on stockleaves, with 


fine mint values to QV 2r, KE7 5r, KG5 2r (some of these catalogues surprisingly small 


figures). Mainly fine. S.t.c.£560. (178)
..
..
..
..
70.

318
--; Jind; 1886-1934 small m. & u. range. S.t.c.£49. (35)
..
..
..
8.

319
--; Patiala; 1884-1946 useful mint and used collection on stockleaves inc. many decent 


medium values, mainly fine. S.t.c.£352. (149)
..
..
..
45.

320
Indo-China; 1927-39 m.m. colln. on old pages, apparently complete. S.t.c.£270. (92, 1 m.s.)
38.

321
Iran; 1948-53 m.m. charity issues in sets on pages. Also extra set of 1954 Av Icenna (5, 


u.m.). Total s.t.c.£155. (41)
..
..
..
..
..
24.

322
Iraq; 1918-21 (and 1920-23 Official overprints on the same) mint and used seln. with values 


to 10r. S.t.c.£139. (54)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

323
--; 1959-1999 mint and used collection on stockleaves. Much is in sets, and mint is usually 


u.m. Some better inc. 1962 Official set (16) u.m., 1967 Tourist set (10) f.u., 1970 National 


Development air set (3) f.u., 1971 Bank set (5) f.u., 1973 History 500f f.u., 1999 Birthday 


5000d f.u., etc. Total s.t.c.£696. (673)
..
..
..
..
75.

324
--; Mosul; 1919 SG 1 (creased), 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 7d, and 8 l.m.m./m.m., plus SG 1, 4 used, cat. 


£31.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

325
Ireland; 1937 Saint Patrick “se” wmk. set (3) mounted mint – quite heavy hinges but a fresh 


set. SG 102-4, cat.£425.
..
..
..
..
..
75.

326
--; 1937 Saint Patrick “se” wmk. set (3) used – the first two with medium-heavy cancels, the 


10/- with light cancel. SG 102-4, cat.£200.
..
..
..
..
30.

327
Italy; Military Post; 1943 “Italia/Repubblicana/Fascista/Base/Antlantica” overprints of 10c, 


20c, 25c, 30c, and 50c, m.m. or unused without gum.

..
..
24.

328
Japan; 1949 Postal Week (Geese) 8y – two f.u. and one g.u., SG 556 cat.£50 each.
30.

329
Liechtenstein; 1960 Europa 50r u.m., cat.£110.
..
..
..
22.
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330
Luxembourg; 1949 UPU set (4) l.m.m., and 1956 Europa set (3) m.m. (S.o.W. cat.£28. and 


£682. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

331
--; 1956 Europa 2f very lightly mounted mint. (Cat.£500. for u.m.)
..
..
50.

332
--; 1956 European Community set (3), and 1957 Europa set (3), u.m., S.o.W. cat.£63., £207.
40.

333
Malaya; quite an attractive mix in medium stockbook, with Straits Sett. KE7 up to 50c, $1, 


and $2 mint, KG5 to $1 m., KG6 to $5 m., FMS, many useful States e.g. Kedah 1937 $5 


l.m.m., Penang 1948 S.Wedding $5 m.m. & g.u., 1949-52 defin set (20) m.m., Perlis 1948 


S.Wedding $5 l.m.m., many others cat. at a few pounds each. Condition generally decent, 


some faults, some toning, but the majority are sound/good/fine/very fine. (c.1,000+) (
£200.

334
--; Kedah; 1912-65 m. & u. range on stockleaves, with better inc. 1912 $1 u., 1921-32 $2 


m.m. (crown to left), $3 l.m.m., $1 (crown to right) f.u. (SG 37 cat.£80.), 1937 defin set 


(missing $2) m.m. (mixed gum), 1950-55 set (21) l.m.m. (tone spot on $5), 1957 set (11) 


l.m.m./u.m., etc. S.t.c.£751. (148)
..
..
..
..
90.

335
--; Malacca; 1948-65 m. & u. range on stockleaves inc. 1949-52 short set to $2 l.m.m./m.m., 


1954-57 set (16) l.m.m., etc. S.t.c.£193. (88)
..
..
..
22.

336
Malta; 1988-2001 (a few earlier) collection of presentation packs and first day covers in 


three albums, s.t.c.£600+ 
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

337
Monaco; 1947-53 m.m. colln. on printed leaves, complete except for 1951 Holy Year 40f 


and 100f. No airmails or m.s. (but the 1951 Red Cross represented as a fourblock). S.t.c. 


£330. (102)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

338
Netherlands; 1852-63 William (5), 1867-69 William (7), 1869-76 Arms (7), and 1872-91 


William (11) issues, mainly used selection. Mainly fair to fine. S.t.c.£1,100+
..
60.

339
New Zealand; 1882-1900 plate proofs in black on white paper, as ungummed imperf pairs, 


of 1d die I, 1d die IIa, 2d die II, 2d die III, 3d, 4d, 6d die I, 6d die II, 8d, and 1/-. All fine. 
75.

340
--; 1891-93 page of 55 1d stamps, all with adverts printed on reverse in red-brown, red, or 


lilac, stated to be the third setting and a reconstruction of the upper-left pane, perf.10. 


Mainly fine.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

341
--; a similar page of 56 1d stamps, said to be third setting, upper-right pane, perf.10.
40.

342
--; a similar page of 57 1d stamps, said to be third setting, lower-left pane, perf.10.
40.

343
--; a similar page of 56 1d stamps, said to be third setting, lower-right pane, perf.10.
40.

344
--; 1891-93 page of 49 2d stamps, all with adverts printed on reverse in red-brown, red, lilac, 


or green, stated to be the third setting and a reconstruction of the upper-left pane, perf.10. 


Mainly fine.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

345
--; a similar page of 49 2d stamps, said to be third setting, upper-right pane, perf.10.
40.

346
--; a similar page of 40 2d stamps, said to be third setting, lower-left pane, perf.10.
30.

347
--; a similar page of 38 2d stamps, said to be third setting, lower-right pane, perf.10.
30.

348
--; roughly 1898-1942 used selection on stockleaf – high proportion of medium values to 9d, 


1/-, 2/-, 3/-. S.t.c.£950. (63)
..
..
..
..
..
70.

349
--; 1899-1987 (mainly 1899-1937) interesting collection of machine and slogan cancels 


written-up on pages. (27) 
..
..
..
..
..
20.

350
--; 1909 1d Dominion proof blocks of four in black on imperf white paper, watermarked 


and gummed. Both blocks have vertical black bars at sides; one block has horizontal bars 


between rows. Some wrinkles.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

351
--; 1915-33 proof block of ten (2 x 5 with vertical at sides) of ½d in deep grey on imperf 


white paper, watermarked and gummed. Some wrinkles. 
..
..
50.

352
--; 1938-53 KG6 definitives useful mint range on three pages inc. different papers (fine/


coarse, horiz./vert. mesh) and blocks. (39 items) Also similar used range of mainly singles.
20.

353
--; 1956-2007 substantial mint and used collection in nine Prangnell albums. Most stamps 


are present both mint and used – mint is u.m. from about 1960, used is single stamps to end 


of 1992, sparse in 1993-96, then on maxi-cards from 1997. Includes miniature sheets, 


booklet panes, gum and paper varieties, coils, etc. The 1958 2d on 1½d SG 763b is u.m. 


(cat.£120.) (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£500.
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354
New Zealand; 1954-59 QE defins useful selection of counter coil pairs with gutter joins 


showing numbers, inc. a complete set of nos. 1-19 on the 2d.
..
..
15.

355
--; Officials; 1936-61 multiple wmk. short set to 1/- (two each of 2d, 3d, and 9d) m.m., 


mainly fine though a few tone spots. Cat. approx.£340. (14)
..
..
35.

356
--; --; 1936-61 multiple wmk. short set to 2/- (two each of 4d, 6d, 9d, and three of 2/-), 


mainly fine used. Cat. approx.£140.
..
..
..
..
20.

357
--; --; 1938-51 and 1947-51 sets m.m./l.m.m., plus extra 1/-. SG O134-140, O152-158 


(cat.£217. for u.m.) Also a few used inc. 1½d purple-brown, 2/-.
..
..
40.

358
--; --; 1938-51 and 1947-51 seln. of used singles and blocks making up two sets of each 


issue plus extras, s.t.c.£190. (42)
..
..
..
..
15.

359
--; --; 1940 Centennial set (11) l.m.m. (cat.£170. for u.m.), plus a used set (missing 2½d) 


(cat. c.£29.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

(
--; see also Mixed Lots; Covers; Pacific Airmails.

360
Northern Nigeria; 1910-11 5/- and 10/- f.u., SG 38-39 cat.£123.
..
..
35.

361
Norway; 1941 Norwegian Legion, University, and the three different Quisling portrait 


stamps of 1942, all u.m., cat.£92.
..
..
..
..
26.

362
--; 1947-62 (some later defins) u.m./m.m. collection on pages, nearly all as complete sets. 


S.t.c.£375. (c.180)
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

363
--; Propaganda Forgeries; 1941 sheet produced in UK for air drop into occupied Norway, 


the sheet having three perforated labels, this sheet (“no.3”) has 20+20øre design showing 


Norwegian sailor putting little Nazis in a bag, inscribed Lofoton 4 Mars 1941/Bidrag til 


Mulkten (= Contribution to the Fine). Couple of bends, small fault at foot, but mainly fine.
50.

364
Nyasaland; 1908-11 KE7 2/6 pair, 10/-, 1913-33 KG5 2/-, 4/-, 10/- (creased), £1 single, 


and £1 vertical strip of four, all used on pieces with fiscal cancels.
..
..
40.

365
Peru; 1858-73 early selection used and unused. S.t.c.£225 but “as is”. (13)
..
20.

366
Poland; book published in 1958 “400 Lat Poczty Polskiej” (in Polish) which includes various 


stamp items e.g. 1958 Postal Anniv. m.s. (with extra perforated tab at top, cancelled), two 


pages of engraved black prints, and other special prints (m.s. format, printed “WZÓR” on 


back). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.
(

--; see also Mixed Lots (lot 8).

367
Portugal; 1938-86 m.m. & used collection on printed pages, largely in sets, some dupl., 


and reasonably complete, with many single stamps cat. in pounds each. S.t.c.£850. (c.990, 


1 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

368
--; 1959-75 m. & u. collection on pages, mainly in sets, inc. several 1960s Europa sets 


(probably u.m. but difficult to check). S.t.c.£350. (c.410, 1 m.s.) 
..
..
40.

369
Poland; 1960-84 used colln. in album, plus others in two standard stockbooks and a little 


stock-book. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
20.

370
Portugal; 1969-76 u.m. (and a few used) colln. on pages, fairly complete for the period. 


S.t.c.£500. (c.340)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

371
Russia/USSR; large stockbook with m. & u. range up to about 1960s. Slight dupl., but a 


good general range, and includes some Baltic States. (c.1,500) 
..
..
30.

372
Saar; 1950 National Relief Fund set (5) v.f.u., though the cancels are almost certainly later 


additions. SG 296-300 (cat.£55 mint, £300 used)
..
..
..
20.

373
Saint Lucia; 1860 1d sound used (SG 1, cat.£65.), same m.m. (£100.), 4d unused (SG 2, 


£225.), 1863 1d unused (4) (SG 5ax, cat.£70. each), 4d unused (2) (SG 7, cat.£130. each), 


and 6d with reversed wmk. m.m. (SG 8x, cat.£190.). Total cat.£1,120. (10)
..
£120.

374
Sierra Leone; 1883-91 seln. of wmk. Crown CA issues mint and used, s.t.c.£380. (35)
45.

375
--; 1903 wmk. Crown CA £1 fine mtd. mint, centred slightly to right. SG 85 cat.£250.
£100.

376
South Africa; 1910-2001 used collection on pages, with strength from 1953 on (though 


some useful in earlier years also). Commems reasonably complete, defins patchy but inc. 


some Bantams multiples. (c.1,650, 12 m.s.) (
..
..
..
£130.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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377
South Africa; 1959-2001 (approx.) mint colln. on leaves – m.m. to about 1967, then u.m. 


Slight dupl. in places. Commems probably complete. Also a few loose. (c.1,330) (
£140.

378
--; 1972-95 colln. in box of PO illus. FDCs, with typed addresses or unaddressed. Also 


some defin sets in presentation folders (cancelled) and a few commem covers. (c.170) (
35.

379
--; Homelands; 1977-81 u.m. stock of commem sets from Bophuthatswana, Ciskei, 


Transkei, and Venda, mainly in strips of five. Also a few c.t.o. S.t.c.£500. (c.1,280, 8 m.s.)
35.

380
Spain; 1901-55 (approx.) dupl. (up to x 70) used on stockleaves, plus a few Barcelona 


Postal Tax issues m. & u. (c.2,400)
..
..
..
..
20.

381
South West Africa; Postage Due; 1927 unpaid cover (neat manila envelope) Johannesburg 


to Windhoek, with circular “T/2D” mark, and v.f.u. pair of 5d postage due stamps SG D25 


tied by Windhoek c.d.s. (Stamp cat.£21., rated “from x20” on cover.)
..
50.

382
Spain; m. & u. colln. in stockbook, from a few early through to modern. Also a few 


Colonies.(c.1,700 different) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

383
Switzerland; mainly 1900s-50s on pages, largely used, with many better e.g. 1923-40 Air 


40c f.u., 1945 Peace 1f u. (creases), many Pro Juventutes, etc. S.t.c. c.£620. ignoring 


common. (400+)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

384
--; 1955 Lausanne Exhibition miniature sheet u.m., SG MS561a cat.£130.
..
35.

385
Trinidad; Postage Dues; 1923-45 wmk. Mult. Script 1d, 2d (small tear), 3d, 5d (blunt 


corner), 6d, 8d (short perf.), and 1/-, all good/fine used. Cat. approx.£450.
..
40.

386
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; 1920s-50s largely used range on stockleaf, s.t.c.£210. 


(c.140, apparently all-different)
..
..
..
..
..
24.

387
--; 1922-54 useful all-different seln. on stockleaf, mainly commems inc. some sets and 


imperfs. S.t.c.£210. (140)
..
..
..
..
..
24.

388
--; 1922-54 mainly used on stockleaves with some duplication. (c.200+)
..
18.

389
--; 1944-54 u.m. seln. inc. some fourblocks, with many War Orders & Medals issues. S.t.c. 


£135. (59 = 21 different)
..
..
..
..
..
15.

390
United States of America; 1861-73 mainly used seln. of Presidential types inc. 1862-66 5c 


(cat.£50.), 1867 10c (SG 91, £130.), several departmentals (6 War Dept., 2 Treasury, 2 


Navy, 1 Agriculture), etc. Condition varies, but many sound/good/fine. Total s.t.c.£800. (30)
50.

391
--; 1908-32 m. & u., on a few pages with some better e.g. 1922-32 15c to 50c m.m. (2 of 


each), $5 used (4), coil set (8) in m.m. pairs, etc. S.t.c.£320. (96)
..
..
35.

392
--; 1912-20 small seln. of Franklin (Caffieri bust) issues, 8c to $1 m.m. (inc. 2 x 20c), plus 


$5 (2) used. S.t.c.£450. (15)
..
..
..
..
..
60.

393
--; 1918-38 small dupl. seln. of airmail issues mainly fine u.m., from 1918 Jenny 24c (1, cat. 


£95., gum marks). S.t.c.£300. (57)
..
..
..
..
60.

394
--; 1920-28 mint seln. on stockcard, mainly fine u.m. and with light duplication, defins, 


commems, and airmails. S.t.c.£344. (58)
..
..
..
..
60.

395
--; 1926-52 mainly fine u.m. selection of airmail issues (plus four others) on stockleaf, with 


a little dupl./a few blocks. S.t.c.£250. (c.75)
..
..
..
..
35.

396
--; 1928-30 duplicated commem seln., plus some similar 1922 etc. defins, mainly fine u.m., 


s.t.c.£180. (c.140)
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

397
--; a folder of 1870s-1990s covers, another of souvenir covers and others, one of p.stat. 


used and unused, one of charity labels, plus a folder of United Nations p.stat. (100s) 
26.

(
--; see also Mixed Lots; Covers; Pacific Airmails.

398
Vatican City; 1929-66 mint and used collection in Safe hingeless album. Mint is almost 


complete, is generally m.m. up to about 1956 then mainly u.m., and inc. 1933 Holy Year, 


defin set (16, missing express), 1935 Juridical, 1936 Catholic Press, 1938 Archaeological, 


1939 Pius XI, 1952 Stamp m.s. (u.m.), 1953 Sententiarium, etc, but generally missing air, 


express, and postage due issues. Used is notably less complete but still with some better. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

399
--; 1967-83 collection in Safe hingeless printed album, apparently complete both u.m. and 


f.u. (c.t.o.). (c.600) 
..
..
..
..
..
30.
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400
Venezuela; 1857-80 small seln. of early issues inc. scarcer, but sold “as is”. S.t.c.£200+ (13)
15.

401
Zanzibar; 1904 2r (minor crease) and 5r (small corner crease) each with SPECIMEN opt., 


mounted. SG 221s, 224s.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

AUCTION PROGRAMME
(     25 October 2010 – Stamps     (
(     6 December 2010 – Stamps and Collectables     (
These dates, though fairly firm, are still provisional. The publication of the auction catalogue is confirmation of the date.



United Kingdom

402
1840 penny black KG sound used (3 margin), another penny black BF fair used (2 narrow 


margins, creased), and 1840 twopence blue BB fair used (2½ margin, corner tear).
50.

403
1858-79 penny red plates quantity used, with an almost complete reconstruction of plate 


152 (239), part reconstruction of plate 167 (206), others mixed on pages or loose (c.700+). 


Mixed quality.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

404
1862-64 small white letters 3d, 6d, 9d, 1/-, 1865-67 wmk. Emblems 6d, 9d, 1/-, 1867-80 


wmk. Spray 3d (2), 6d (2), 9d, 10d, 1/-, 2/-, all used, mainly sound/good, mixed cancels. 


Cat.£2,815. (15)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

405
1902-13 KE7 1½d, 4d green & brown, and 6d, each in mint fourblock (two m.m., two u.m.). 


Mainly fine though some faults. Cat. c.£600.
..
..
..
£100.

406
Dozens or hundreds each of various used values up to 4d, many still on paper. Seriously 


high catalogue price, but only average or poorer quality. 
..
..
30.

407
1911-12 Downey ½d (2 fourblocks of same issue) and 1d (5 fourblocks – four different 


issues). Each block generally 2 u.m. and 2 m.m. Cat.£200+
..
..
50.

408
1912-24 8d, 10d, 1924-26 10d (split perfs), and 1934-36 9d and 10d, each in mint fourblock, 


generally 2 u.m. and 2 m.m. in each block.
..
..
..
..
80.

409
1913 Seahorses £1 green good/fine used. Quite well centred though a bit to left, singe c.d.s. 


cancel (possibly Guernsey, maybe 1913), fairly good perfs, small crease at upper-right. SG 


403 cat.£1,250.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

410
1929 PUC £1 lightly mounted mint. Centred to left and low, tone spot at right is hardly 


visible from front. Cat.£750.
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

411
1934-36 1½d booklet pane of six with cylinder number G4 dot in margin, upright water-


mark, perfs trimmed at foot and right, fine m.m. SG (Spec.) NB24 (cat.£200. with good 


perfs).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

412
1934-36 1½d booklet pane of six, upright watermark, perfs trimmed at foot, u.m., perf. type 


P, the perfs folded and partly split between 1st and 2nd columns. SG (Spec.) NB24, cat.£120.
20.

413
Packet with mainly KG6 defins used, apparently all with inverted watermarks, much dupl., 


inc. many KG6 2d pale orange. (Perhaps c.200)
..
..
..
15.

414
1948 Silver Wedding – five fine u.m. sets, cat.£40. each = £200.
..
..
50.

415
1948 S.Wedding £1 – one fair u.m., one m.m., 1 f.u.
..
..
..
30.

416
1962 NPY, 1963 FfH, Lifeboat, and 1964 Botanical sets, all phosphor m.m.
..
24.

417
1963 Cable 1/6 phosphor complete u.m. sheet of 120, cat.£16. each = £1,920.
..
£300.

418
1969 Investiture 5d strip, 1970 Anniversaries 9d to 1/9, Philympia 9d, 1/6, Christmas 5d, 


1/6, all u.m. with missing phosphor. Cat.£60.
..
..
..
18.

419
Postage Due; packet with approx.200 mixed used off-paper.
..
..
15.

420
Booklets; 1912 remains of a 2/- booklet, only five stamps remaining (3 x 1d, 2 x ½d), these 


with Simple Cypher watermark. The booklet is in reasonable condition, showing its age and 


a bit of wear and rust, but very acceptable. (Complete would be SG BB3, cat.£1,200.)
50.

421
--; 1935 Jubilee 2/- booklet complete (SG BB16, cat.£90., good though not perfect), 1936 


2/- complete and fine (SG BC2, cat.£140.), plus a part booklet of the same.
..
50.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

422
Booklets; two folders with a mix starting with a few pre-decimal, then decimal folded, a 


few PSBs, and others. Nearly all complete. (166) 
..
..
..
£130.

423
--; 1992 Tolkien prestige book complete u.m., three of the panes (and three of the text pages) 


having had the lower-right corners folded prior to cutting, giving an extra area of paper 


when folded out. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

424
Presentation Packs; 1960 “Forerunner” pack containing 1958 Wildings set ½d to 1/6, 


printed with price in Sterling (“10s6d”), and unopened (small repaired tear on flap). Cat. 


£250. and very scarce.
..
..
..
..
..
75.

425
--; 1964-69 collection in album inc. all the scarcer earlier commemorative packs (e.g. Geog., 


Bot., FRB, Churchill, Parl., B.o.B.). All have had their original cellophane covers replaced, 


and a few have also had their black cards substituted. (

..
..
£280.

426
--; 1965-2009 extensive collection in fourteen albums (plus a few loose). Seems to be close 


to complete for commems from about 1968 onwards, and also includes a fair range of defins 


and country stamps, and possibly a few duplicates. 
..
..
..
£400.

427
--; 1967-2000 mix in four albums, mainly commems 1970-79 and 1984-2000, plus defin 


and country, some year/souvenir packs, etc. Not all original clear wrappers. (c.140) 
85.

428
--; 1968-69 complete set of 10 different German packs, mainly fine (scuff on front of high 


values pack), and nearly all missing their clear sleeves, some black cards probably also 


wrong. Cat.£489.
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

429
--; album of non-standard packs e.g. 1968 German Gift Pack, 1969 Investiture Welsh, 1969 


Christmas Japanese, 1970 Architecture Japanese, 1972 BBC Pack (3 packs and a wrapper), 


several Aberdeen, Scottish Wildlife Trust, etc. (c.28) Some wrappers replaced, possibly 


some black cards also. (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

430
Airletters; mint and used colln. in six folders up to about 1998, with strength in Scottish 


issues, plus Christmas, and general types, many folded but generally fine. Some dupl. 


(c.240) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

431
UK First Day Covers; 1957 Parliamentary 4d on illus. cover with London special hand-


stamp, and neat label address. Cat.£140.
..
..
..
..
40.

432
--; 1958-65 useful little bundle, inc. decent illus. covers of 1961 POSB, Parliamentary (2), 


1962 NPY (3), 1963 FfH phos. (flap torn), 1964 Geographical ord. & phos., Botanical ord. 


& phos. Also a couple of souvenir covers. (22)
..
..
..
50.

433
--; 1961-2010 extensive collection in seventeen albums (mainly single-pocket). Early years 


sparse, stronger from late-1960s, but up to 1992 tends to be very standard with handwritten 


addresses, then from 1993 standard PO standing order type. Includes commems, defins, 


country, etc., plus some Channel Is./I.o.M. (Estimated c.800) 
..
..
£150.

434
--; 1965-93 collection in five various albums, generally quite standard but inc. 1970 


Cottages 5d with Culross c.d.s. (illus., handwritten). Also a few other odds. (100s) 
40.

435
--; 1966-81 collection in four albums, mainly standard in coverage and quality, but inc. (later 


in period) some alternative pmks., bkt. panes, 1980 Birds signed by Peter Scott(c.170) (
40.

436
--; 1967-88 bundle of FDCs, mainly handwritten addresses, and some slit open, so a fairly 


cheap lot, but does include 1999 Scientists 64p FDC signed by Patrick Moore. (c.200) (
24.

437
--; 1978-96 colln. of mainly standard PO covers in three Royal Mail albums (c.175), plus 


about 90 more loose, probably all duplicates. 
..
..
..
40.

438
--; 1984 (19 Jun.) 26p advanced coated paper on illus FDC (printed label address), and 1985 


(19 Feb.) 75p new paper on illus FDC (printed address), each with Windsor Philatelic 


Counter special handstamp. (Potter s.t.c.£75. and £150.)
..
..
..
24.

439
--; 1997-2009 collection of standard PO covers in four albums (c175). Also a few earlier. (
65.

440
Philatelic Numismatic Covers; 1995-99 five Royal Mail PNCs, and 1997 Westminster 


Golden Wedding PNC. 
..
..
..
..
..
20.

441
PHQ Postcards; 1973 Inigo Jones, Parliament, R.Wedding, 1974 Tree, Fire, and 1975 


Turner cards, all used first day with stamps on back, but only average quality. Cat.£734.
40.
General, 6 September 2010
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United Kingdom, continued. 

442
UK Covers and Postal History; 1951 six covers from Edinburgh to Isle of Man, each with 


three or four BEA Air Letter Service stamps (these surcharged by hand due to rate increase 


the previous day), all then with UK 2½d stamp cancelled Ballasalla. also eight Edwardian 


postcards with Borders pmks., and a few others inc. some recent mint UK (c.£25. face) 
40.

443
--; four unused code “A.1.” Post Office Telegraphs forms, each with embossed 6d stamp 


at upper-right. Still stapled together.
..
..
..
..
20.

(
--; see also China.

444
Scottish Covers and Postal History; 1810-19 (approx.) useful bundle of entires from an 


original correspondence, nearly all addressed to the East Lothian Bank in Dunbar and still 


folded for filing. Majority have postmarks of E.Lothian, Berwickshire, Edinburgh, 


Northumberland, but many others also. Decent general condition, though a bit musty from 


storage. (c.200+) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

445
--; 1969 bundle of used telegram forms, all with stamps cancelled Kingskettle, Cupar, 


Freuchie, Newburgh, and similar. Mixed condition. (c.125)
..
..
24.

446
Postmarks; large collection in several albums of slogan and other postmarks (on piece or 


on cover) of Glasgow, Edinburgh, and mixed Scotland/UK. (Many 100s) 
..
30.

447
Perfins; mix of approx. 300 pre-QE stamps.
..
..
..
24.

448
UK Cinderellas; Telephone Stamps; National Telephone Co. Ltd. 1d (fourblock and two 


singles), 3d, 4d, and 1/- (2) fair to fine mint.
..
..
..
..
30.

449
Islands; five albums of illus., mainly unaddressed, FDCs of Guernsey/Alderney 1987-94 


(62), I.o.M. 1974-94 (c.150), and Jersey (c.150) (
..
..
..
75.

450
Guernsey; 1969-98 mint colln. in Davo printed album, nearly all u.m., apparently complete 


inc. Alderney, but for 1969 p.dues and Alderney 1997 defins. (
..
..
60.

451
--; 1971-98 u. collection in SG one-country-album, fairly complete and inc. Alderney. (
40.

452
Isle of Man; 1973-93 mint (mainly u.m.) colln. in Davo printed album, nearly complete and 


inc. some Europa sheetlets. (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

453
--; 1973-93 f.u. colln. in SG one-country-album, nearly complete. (
..
35.

454
--; 1995 Victory set of four sheetlets plus a FDC, all neatly mounted in a frame, signed by a 


member of the House of Keys. (
..
..
..
..
10.

(
--; see also UK Covers. 

455
Jersey; 1969-98 mint collection in Davo printed album, nearly all u.m. (m.m. at start), and 


almost complete. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

456
--; 1969-98 f.u. colln. in SG one-country-album, nearly complete. (
..
35.

457
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; very large collection in sixteen albums – some SG GB 


one-country-albums, some plain – with extensive range of mint and used inc. Channel Is. 


etc. also. Mint looks to be moderately complete in decimals up to about 2007, with some 


earlier back to QV. Used is mixed, much of the modern being in sets taken off FDCs. A bit 


untidy, with loose between pages, some re-used pages, etc. (1,000s) 
..
£450.

458
--; 1840-1948 colln. in Lighthouse hingeless album, from 1840 1d and 2d (both poor), some 


penny reds, sparse surface-printed, 1887-1900 m.m. 4d, 5d, 6d m.m., several m.m. KE7 to 


9d, 10d, 1/- (2), 1902-13 KE7 £1 g.u., various mint KG5, 1934 re-engraved seahorses 5/- 


fair m.m., 10/- m.m. (marked), a few decent Departmentals, etc. (c.350) (
..
£350.

459
--; large collection in ten mixed albums, folders, and stockbooks. Includes some useful 


m. & u. phosphors, a folder of blocks, quantities of mint commem sets, duplicated used 


commems, etc. (100s) Also an empty album. 
..
..
..
£200.

460
--; 1948-70 u.m. stock of commems in binder, the main value being in some of the better 


phosphors e.g. Lifeboat (4 sets), FfH (3 sets), Cable (fourblock), Geographical (2 sets), 


Botanical fourblocks, most cheaper sets in duplication, also 1970 Declaration of Arbroath 


5d with dropped head variety (10 fine u.m., 2 creased). (Many 100s) (
..
£170.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
General, 6 September 2010
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United Kingdom, continued. 

461
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; five shoeboxes with commem presentation packs from 


1980 to 1999, and FDCs from 1993 to 1999, just as gathered from P.O., probably close 


to complete, few defins seen, also includes two or three PSBs etc. 
..
£150.

462
--; 1840-1970 (a few later) mint and used lot in stockalbum, of defins, high values, and 


country stamps. Includes two penny blacks (1 fair, 1 very poor), other mixed QV to 10/-, 


KE7 to 10/-, KG5 with some m.m., KG6 high values, range of Wildings, later high values, 


etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£140.

463
--; 1883-1970 mint and used collection on pages with (used) QV to 5/-, KE7 to 10/- (poor), 


KG5 to 10/-, all the KG6 high values inc. S.Wedding £1 f.u., QE Wildings inc. watermark 


varieties, graphites, Castles, and better phosphor commems, bias changing to mint at about 


1965. Also a few Channel Is. wartime issues. (100s) 
..
..
..
£130.

464
--; 1971-2009 u.m. colln. of defins, high values, and country stamps (inc. in m.s.) inc. bkt. 


panes (e.g. 1972 with ½p side band, good perfs). Face value c.£170. (100s)
..
£110.

465
--; 1971-96 neatly presented coll. of u.m. commems on pages, possibly complete but for 


m.s. and Greetings. Face value approx.£180. (100s) 
..
..
..
90.

466
--; two stockbooks of modern mint UK, plus a few presentation packs, and one stockbook 


each of Guernsey and Jersey modern mint. (100s) 
..
..
..
50.

467
--; some stockleaves from some QV and KE7, then many duplicated KG5 defins, and a few 


KG6. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

468
--; mixture with about 100 used penny red (mainly plates), seahorses (2 x 2/6, 2 x 10/- 


mixed used), 1948 S.Wedding £1 u.m., and a few others.
..
..
40.

469
--; carton with an armful of remainder albums of mainly QE, plus some loose. A few 


non-UK also. Worth picking over. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
35.

470
--; 1911-12 1d (SG 327) u.m. block of 12, 1912 1d (SG 345) u.m. six-block, 1940 


Centenary set in u.m. nine-blocks, and some others cheaper.
..
..
26.

471
--; 1911-58 mainly used on pages inc. 1925 Wembleys fair m.m., 1934 Seahorses 2/6 m.m., 


all the KG6 high values used, etc. (c.160)
..
..
..
..
30.

472
--; 1965 Battle of Britain ord. & phos. sets u.m., a few recent p.packs inc. 2000 QM m.s. 


and 2003 Coronation, plus a few other sets/FDCs.
..
..
..
30.

473
--; mixed range of u.m. multiples (between 2 and 20) of pre-decimal stamps, nearly all 


commems and mainly fourblocks or bigger. (c.90 blocks) (
..
..
20.

474
--; approx. 350g of high value kiloware, from KG6 to quite recent decimals. (100s) (
15.

THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2010

€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We display our rate beside the counter. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.8219, so we are allowing 82p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for lots in this auction Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 
The Auction Venue

The bar at the venue is open from 6pm, upstairs from the room used for the auction. Apart from traditional bar things (like pints of beer !) it also sells teas and coffees, and will have a supply of filled rolls. Food and drink should not be brought into the auction room during viewing, but can be once the auction starts. Being a rugby club, the catering is of course sensible in terms of quality and price.

Parking is available in the club’s own car park. After 5pm we have unrestricted use of the space, but before that there can sometimes be other people using the sports grounds. If required, can customers please take guidance from Club staff. Of course, parking should be in designated spaces, and disabled bays should be respected. 

List of Prices Realised 21 June 2010 
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Collectors’ Open Day    ::    St. John’s Church Hall, Corner of Princes Street and Lothian Road, Edinburgh    ::    Saturday 18 September 1.30pm to 5.00pm    ::    Hosted jointly by Edinburgh’s four stamp and postcard clubs    ::    Information, displays, stalls, refreshments, ….. and people who “talk stamps” !

NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
lvs.

album leaves

bkt.

booklet

p.stat.
postal stationery
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp




lot not being taken to auction
 ▲

Smaller bid steps accepted



earlier viewing of lot on auction day
 indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, 0131 478 7021, or UK local rate 0845 0500 886.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 6 September. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue, and include your postal address. (We have a back-up email address of 
stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.) We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 

24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, and usually within one hour on the auction day)

CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by credit card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard) or 18p (Maestro and Delta), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 
BID FORM FRONT

( cut off here

BID FORM – Stamp Auction 6 September 2010

to
Robert Murray,
             Tel. 0131.552 1220  :: 0131.478 7021  ::  0845 0500 886

5 & 6 Inverleith Gardens,


Edinburgh, EH3 5PU
Email auction@stamp-shop.com

Please bid on my behalf for the undermentioned lots, up to the limits stated. I understand that lots will be purchased as cheaply as other bids, or reserves, if any, permit. I accept the rules printed on the reverse of this bid form.



                   Date; ..............................
Signed; ..................................................

Lot No         Description                          Maximum Bid
Lot No.         Description                         Maximum Bid











NB; a buyer’s premium of 10% will be added to the hammer price of any purchases..    


BLOCK CAPITALS, PLEASE !
Please post my purchases and charge to my credit/debit card;
Name; 





( MasterCard
( Visa
( Maestro
( Delta
Address;








Card number; 
Postcode; 

���� ���� ���� ����    ���




Telephone number;
Start; ……..Expiry date; .........  Issue No.; …Security Code; .……




Signed; …………....................Name as on card; .....................


BID FORM REVERSE

( bid form overleaf
FORTHCOMING AUCTIONS; Our next auction is planned for 25 October 2010.
This auction is conducted according to the “Philatelic Auctioneers Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale” (available if requested), with the exception of Clause 6, where “Scottish” should be substituted for “English”.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (inclusive of global v.a.t.) will be added to the sale price of all lots.

Telephone bids are accepted, but must later be confirmed in writing. Alternatives and limits are accepted.
Material can be accepted at any time for inclusion in future sales. Our commission is 10% of the sale price, plus administration fee of £1.20 per lot + £5.50 per vendor (all plus v.a.t.). Full details on request.

We DO NOT charge buyers a handling charge per lot, nor is there VAT added to any sale prices.
Please bid early. In the case of equal bids, the lot will be sold to the person whose bid was received first (unless free bidding in the room equals the top book-bid, although the Auctioneer will try to regulate the bidding in such a way as to avoid this).

Apart from viewing the lots in person, you can get a better description of any lot, by telephoning or writing. (Photocopies 

are available, at a charge of 15p per copy (colour copies A4 pages; 1st copy 50p, 30p per page thereafter), plus postage.
Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - bring items along on the night. We will try to sell them for you, at a charge of 10% + 25p (optional insurance 1% extra). Have a look at what’s on offer before and during the main auction. You can buy items outright or place a bid. (Larger lots delivered to our shop are charged £1 per lot entry fee.)

The annual subscription for our auction catalogues is currently £7 for inland addresses. If you are not already on our mailing list, please send us £7 with a note of your name and address. Regular bidders and buyers may qualify for free renewal. Rates abroad are European countries £10, Overseas £12.
Successful postal bidders should note that postage stamps are not an acceptable means of paying your account.

Prices realised for this sale will be published with our next catalogue. If you are not normally on our mailing list, the List of Prices Realised can be had by simply sending us a stamped addressed envelope. Alternatively, you can be put on our auction mailing list (see above).
The telephone number at the Stewart’s-Melville Pavilion is  0131.551 2331 (mobile 07974 962649).
Open Bids (“Buy Bids”) are not normally accepted. If such bids are made, they will be taken to mean a bid of ten times the printed estimate.

Any invoices remaining unpaid fourteen days from the auction date (or after delivery to a postal buyer) will attract interest at the rate of 2% per month or part thereof.
Robert Murray
Scotland’s Best-Stocked and
Most Popular Stamp Shop.
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